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ROOF AREA #1: WING A - 7,421 SF

ROOFING SYSTEM TYPE 1:
MULTIPLE-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING
SYSTEM. MIN R-20 BOARD INSULATION OVER
2-1/2" LIGHT WEIGHT STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE ON 2" METAL DECK

ROOF AREA #6: PORTICO - 325 SF

ROOFING SYSTEM TYPE 3:
MULTIPLE-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING
SYSTEM OVER WD DECK

ROOF AREA #2: CHILLER - 334 SF

ROOFING SYSTEM TYPE 1:
MULTIPLE-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING
SYSTEM. MIN R-20 BOARD INSULATION OVER
8" CONCRETE SLAB

ROOF AREA #3: BRIDGE - 1,010 SF

ROOFING SYSTEM TYPE 1:
MULTIPLE-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING
SYSTEM. MIN R-20 BOARD INSULATION OVER
2-1/2" LIGHT WEIGHT STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE ON 2" METAL DECK

ROOF AREA # 4: COMMISSION CHAMBERS
3,846 SF

ROOFING SYSTEM TYPE: 2
MULTIPLE-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING
SYSTEM. MIN R-20 BOARD INSULATION OVER
1-1/2" METAL DECK

ROOF AREA # 6: NORTH BREEZEWAY
 1,307 SF

ROOFING SYSTEM TYPE 2:
MULTIPLE-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING
SYSTEM. MIN R-20 BOARD INSULATION OVER
1-1/2" METAL DECK

4" Ø RD

(M
AT

C
H

ES
 E

XI
ST

IN
G

 H
IS

TO
R

IC
 S

LO
PE

)
(M

AT
C

H
ES

 E
XI

ST
IN

G
 H

IS
TO

R
IC

 S
LO

PE
)

8" HALF ROUND
COPPER GUTTER

5" Ø DS

5"Ø DS 5"Ø DS

5"Ø DS WITH
SPLASHBLOCK
BELOW. TYPE OF 3.

LIQUID APPLIED, REINFORCED ROOF
COATING, TYP. OF ALL CORNICES
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A5.3 3

5"Ø DS WITH
SPLASHBLOCK
BELOW. TYPE OF 3.
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H.P. OF GUTTER

H.P. OF GUTTER

H.P. OF
GUTTER

H.P. OF
GUTTER

H.P. OF GUTTER
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ELEVATED GALV BAR
GRATING PLATFORM,
SUPPORTS AND
STAIRS FOR MECH.
EQUIP NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY. REFER
TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFO.
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3" RWL BELOW

SPLASH BLOCK ADHERED
TO WALKWAY PAD, TYP.

SPLASH BLOCK ADHERED
TO WALKWAY PAD, TYP.

EL. +39.06'

NOTE:
PROVIDE WALKWAY PADS FOR
MAINTENANCE OF WINDOWS. COORDINATE
LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.
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AND DOWNSPOUT
TO GRADE.
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REINFORCED ROOF
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O/A INTAKE GRAVITY
VENTILATOR

10'-1" MIN. TYP.

H.P. OF GUTTER

L.P. OF GUTTER

5

A16.3

WING AWING B

1. ALL MULTI-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS MUST
BE APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION AND HAVE CURRENT FLORIDA
PRODUCT APPROVAL OR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE
(NOA).

2. ROOFING SYSTEMS' REQUIRED APPROVALS MAY INCLUDE AMONG
OTHERS, THE MODIFIED BITUMEN PRIMERS AND MEMBRANES,
POLYISOCYANURATE BOARD INSULATIONS AND FASTENERS, ROOF
COVER BOARDS, ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, AND ALL OTHER ROOFING
RELATED ACCESSORIES REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A WATERPROOF
SYSTEM.

3. ALL ROOFING SYSTEMS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ROOF PRESSURE
CRITERIA LISTED ON WIND DIAGRAMS, SHEET S-0.3.

4. WIND VELOCITY DESIGN CRITERIA IS BASED ON 3-SECOND GUST
EQUIVALENT TO A THRESHOLD 'CATEGORY 5 HURRICANE' SUSTAINED
WIND SPEED PER SAFFIR-SIMPSON HURRICANE WIND SCALE.  THIS
CRITERIA EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNING
BUILDING CODE WHICH MAY RESULT ON INCREASED FASTENER
DENSITIES TO MEET INCREASED PRESSURES.

5. BASIS OF DESIGN FOR ALL NEW ROOFING AREAS:
SIPLAST MULTIPLE-PLY SBS-MODIFIED BITUMEN TORCH-APPLIED
SYSTEM, WITH FLAT AND TAPERED POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION
BOARDS. MINIMUN SOLAR REFLECTIVE INDEX (SRI) OF 78 AND MINIMUM
40% POST-INDUSTRIAL RECYCLED CONTENT.

• ROOFING TYPE 1: MD COUNTY NOA NO. 13-0514.04 (P. 17)
• ROOFING TYPE 2: MD COUNTY NOA NO. 12-1220.05 (P. 16)
• ROOFING TYPE 3: MD COUNTY NOA NO. 12-1220.03 (P. 13)

6. THE TOP OF EXISTING CONCRETE CORNICES AND NEW CHILLER
BUILDING PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE COATED WITH A LIQUID-APPLIED
REINFORCED WATERPROOFING SYSTEM OVER NEW SLOPED CONCRETE
SUBSTRATE, TYP. OF "SIPLAST PARAPRO" PMMA COATING, OR EQUAL.

7. PROVIDE MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET MATERIAL (E.G. 'WALKWAY PADS')
DESIGNED TO BE USED AS A PROTECTIVE COURSE AT ROOF AREAS WITH
ANTICIPATED HIGH PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC OR MECHANICAL ABUSE
POTENTIAL; BELOW PRECAST CONCRETE SPLASHBLOCKS, AND OTHER
LOCATIONS INDICATED BY THE ARCHITECT.

8. DESIGN OF SPUN ALUMINUM ROOF MOUNTED, DIRECT DRIVEN,
DOWNBLAST CENTRIFUGAL EXHAUST VENTILATORS  IS BASED ON
MODELS "ACE" BY THE LOREN COOK CO. W/ MIAMI-DADE CO. NOA 13-
0708.12.  REFER TO FAN SCHEDULE ON M-4.1

9. DESIGN OF ROOF ACCESS HATCH IS BASED ON "SERIES HURRICANE
ZONE" BY BABCOCK-DAVIS, W/ MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PRODUCT
APPROVAL NOA NO. 12-0320.29.

10. ALL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
PREMANUFACTURED, INSULATED ROOF CURBS.  BASIS OF DESIGN IS
BASED ON: "RPC-3L" BY ROOF PRODUCTS INC.

11. ALL METAL FLASHING MATERIALS AND CORRESPONDING FASTENERS
SHALL BE MADE OF STAINLESS STEEL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTNING PROTECTION
REQUIREMENTS.

13. REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
INCLUDING SUBSTITUTIONS, PRODUCT DATA, SHOP DRAWINGS,
SAMPLES, INSTALLER QUALIFICATIONS, MANUFACTURER'S
CERTIFICATES, INSTALLATION MOCK-UPS,  WARRANTIES, AND REQUIRED
FIELD TESTS FOR SPECIFIC SYSTEMS.

14. ALL STORMWATER RUNOFF IS DIRECTED TO RESTORED
UNDERGROUND WATER COLLECTION CISTERNS. REFER TO PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR CONTINUATION OF RWL'S AND UNDERGROUND STORM
DRAINAGE PIPING.

ROOFING GENERAL NOTES

LEGEND:

CU-X  = CONDENSING UNIT (ROOF MOUNTED)
DS    = DOWNSPOUT
EF-X  = EXHAUNST FAN (ROOF MOUNTED)
EOD   = EMERGENCY OVERFLOW DRAIN

   (INLET MIN. 4" ABOVE DRAIN INLET)
HP    = HIGH POINT
LP    = LOW POINT
OS    = OVERFLOW SCUPPER
RD    = ROOF DRAIN
RWL   = RAIN WATER LEADER
VTR   = VENT THROUGH ROOF (PLUMBING)
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ROOF PLAN - WING A
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ROOF AREA # 7: WING B - 7,671 SF

ROOFING SYSTEM TYPE 1:
MULTIPLE-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING
SYSTEM. MIN R-20 BOARD INSULATION
OVER 2-1/2" LIGHT WEIGHT STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE ON 2" METAL DECK

1/4" / 1'-0" SLOPE

2

A6.1
CONT. CANT, TYP.

L.P. OF ROOF SLAB

EL. +40.16'
H.P. OF ROOF

5"Ø DS

5"Ø DS

H.P. OF GUTTER

4

A7.2

11" HALF ROUND
COPPER GUTTER

FLUID APPLIED, REINFORCED ROOF
COATING, TYP. OF ALL CORNICES

WALKWAY PAD FOR
MAINTENANCE, TYP.

H.P. OF GUTTER

H.P. OF GUTTER

L.P. OF GUTTER

L.P. OF GUTTER

2'-6" TYP.

5'
-0

"

BLG EXPANSION JOINT BELOW

BLG EXPANSION JOINT

10'-1" MIN. TYP.

O/A INTAKE GRAVITY
VENTILATOR

CU-1 CU-2 CU-3

WING AWING B

1. ALL MULTI-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS MUST
BE APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION AND HAVE CURRENT FLORIDA
PRODUCT APPROVAL OR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE
(NOA).

2. ROOFING SYSTEMS' REQUIRED APPROVALS MAY INCLUDE AMONG
OTHERS, THE MODIFIED BITUMEN PRIMERS AND MEMBRANES,
POLYISOCYANURATE BOARD INSULATIONS AND FASTENERS, ROOF
COVER BOARDS, ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, AND ALL OTHER ROOFING
RELATED ACCESSORIES REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A WATERPROOF
SYSTEM.

3. ALL ROOFING SYSTEMS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ROOF PRESSURE
CRITERIA LISTED ON WIND DIAGRAMS, SHEET S-0.3.

4. WIND VELOCITY DESIGN CRITERIA IS BASED ON 3-SECOND GUST
EQUIVALENT TO A THRESHOLD 'CATEGORY 5 HURRICANE' SUSTAINED
WIND SPEED PER SAFFIR-SIMPSON HURRICANE WIND SCALE.  THIS
CRITERIA EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNING
BUILDING CODE WHICH MAY RESULT ON INCREASED FASTENER
DENSITIES TO MEET INCREASED PRESSURES.

5. BASIS OF DESIGN FOR ALL NEW ROOFING AREAS:
SIPLAST MULTIPLE-PLY SBS-MODIFIED BITUMEN TORCH-APPLIED
SYSTEM, WITH FLAT AND TAPERED POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION
BOARDS. MINIMUN SOLAR REFLECTIVE INDEX (SRI) OF 78 AND MINIMUM
40% POST-INDUSTRIAL RECYCLED CONTENT.

• ROOFING TYPE 1: MD COUNTY NOA NO. 13-0514.04 (P. 17)
• ROOFING TYPE 2: MD COUNTY NOA NO. 12-1220.05 (P. 16)
• ROOFING TYPE 3: MD COUNTY NOA NO. 12-1220.03 (P. 13)

6. THE TOP OF EXISTING CONCRETE CORNICES AND NEW CHILLER
BUILDING PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE COATED WITH A LIQUID-APPLIED
REINFORCED WATERPROOFING SYSTEM OVER NEW SLOPED CONCRETE
SUBSTRATE, TYP. OF "SIPLAST PARAPRO" PMMA COATING, OR EQUAL.

7. PROVIDE MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET MATERIAL (E.G. 'WALKWAY PADS')
DESIGNED TO BE USED AS A PROTECTIVE COURSE AT ROOF AREAS WITH
ANTICIPATED HIGH PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC OR MECHANICAL ABUSE
POTENTIAL; BELOW PRECAST CONCRETE SPLASHBLOCKS, AND OTHER
LOCATIONS INDICATED BY THE ARCHITECT.

8. DESIGN OF SPUN ALUMINUM ROOF MOUNTED, DIRECT DRIVEN,
DOWNBLAST CENTRIFUGAL EXHAUST VENTILATORS  IS BASED ON
MODELS "ACE" BY THE LOREN COOK CO. W/ MIAMI-DADE CO. NOA 13-
0708.12.  REFER TO FAN SCHEDULE ON M-4.1

9. DESIGN OF ROOF ACCESS HATCH IS BASED ON "SERIES HURRICANE
ZONE" BY BABCOCK-DAVIS, W/ MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PRODUCT
APPROVAL NOA NO. 12-0320.29.

10. ALL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
PREMANUFACTURED, INSULATED ROOF CURBS.  BASIS OF DESIGN IS
BASED ON: "RPC-3L" BY ROOF PRODUCTS INC.

11. ALL METAL FLASHING MATERIALS AND CORRESPONDING FASTENERS
SHALL BE MADE OF STAINLESS STEEL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTNING PROTECTION
REQUIREMENTS.

13. REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
INCLUDING SUBSTITUTIONS, PRODUCT DATA, SHOP DRAWINGS,
SAMPLES, INSTALLER QUALIFICATIONS, MANUFACTURER'S
CERTIFICATES, INSTALLATION MOCK-UPS,  WARRANTIES, AND REQUIRED
FIELD TESTS FOR SPECIFIC SYSTEMS.

14. ALL STORMWATER RUNOFF IS DIRECTED TO RESTORED
UNDERGROUND WATER COLLECTION CISTERNS. REFER TO PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR CONTINUATION OF RWL'S AND UNDERGROUND STORM
DRAINAGE PIPING.

ROOFING GENERAL NOTES

LEGEND:

CU-X  = CONDENSING UNIT (ROOF MOUNTED)
DS    = DOWNSPOUT
EF-X  = EXHAUNST FAN (ROOF MOUNTED)
EOD   = EMERGENCY OVERFLOW DRAIN

   (INLET MIN. 4" ABOVE DRAIN INLET)
HP    = HIGH POINT
LP    = LOW POINT
OS    = OVERFLOW SCUPPER
RD    = ROOF DRAIN
RWL   = RAIN WATER LEADER
VTR   = VENT THROUGH ROOF (PLUMBING)
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ROOF PLAN - WING B

A3.1B  1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN - WING B1
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' -

 7
"

1'
 -

 7
"

12
' -

 1
0"

10
' -

 7
 1

/2
"

21
' -

 3
"

2

A6.2

/
M

A
T

C
H

 L
IN

E
 R

E
F

E
R

 T
O

 1
A

4.
1B

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.C
LG

. 1
0'

 - 
0"

A.
F.

F.

CLG. 10' - 6"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

C
LG

. 1
0'

 - 
0"

A.
F.

F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 1"A.F.F.

1'
-1

1 
1/

2"

CLG. 14' - 3"A.F.F.CLG. 14' - 3"A.F.F. CLG. 14' - 3"A.F.F.
CLG. 9' - 8 1/2"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

C
LG

. 1
0'

 - 
0"

A.
F.

F.

CLG. 8' - 6"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 6"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.
C

LG
. 1

0'
 - 

0"
A.

F.
F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 11' - 5"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F. CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F. CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

B.5

L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.I

COVE LIGHTING

COVE LIGHTING

MANUALLY OPERATED
SINGLE ROLLER
WINDOW SHADE TYPE
WT2; TYP. @ EACH
PERIMETER WINDOW

PUBLIC WAITING
103

DEPUTY
104

STORAGE
105

OFFICE
106

SCHOOL BOARD
102

LOBBY
100

FITNESS / BREAK ROOM
107

STAIRS
115

COMMISSION CHAMBER
124

EMR
127

ANTE ROOM
128

COMMUNITY CONFERENCE
ROOM

113

AUDIO VIDEO CONTROL BOOTH
/ STAFF ROOM

125

CONFERENCE RM
117

MAYOR
118

OFFICE
120

OFFICE
121

OFFICE
122

RECEPTION / ASSISTANT
116

CORRIDOR
114

STORAGE
123

CONFERENCE RM
119

RECEPTION
101

WOMENS RESTROOM
111

WOMEN'S SHOWER
108

MENS ROOM
112

MEN'S SHOWER
109

CORRIDOR
110

EMR
126

ELECTRICAL RM
156MAINTENANCE STRG

154

CHAIR STRG
155

ELECT. CLOSET
107A

JANITOR CLOSET
114A

SOUTH BREEZEWAY
157

NORTH BREEZEWAY
158

3

A7.1

7.9K.96.2

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 11' - 5"A.F.F.

CLG. 11' - 5"A.F.F.

CLG. 9' - 0"A.F.F.

MANUAL DUAL ROLLER WINDOW
SHADES TYPE WT1, TYP. @ ALL WINDOW
OPENINGS IN COMMISSION CHAMBER
ONLY

2

A6.1

3

A6.3

OVERHEAD COILING
SECURITY GRILLE

RAMP
124B

CORRIDOR
110

CORRIDOR
110

DAIS
124A

CORRIDOR
116A

RECEPTION
100B

PORTICO
100A

3

A19.4

7

A19.1

CLG. 12'-0" A.F.F.

6

A19.1

4

A19.4

5

A19.4

WINDOW SHADE GWB POCKET

WINDOW SHADE
GWB POCKET

CLG. 11' - 8"A.F.F.

EL. +20.29'

BLG. EXPANSION JOINT

BLG. EXPANSION JOINT

BLG.
EXPANSION
JOINT

BLG.
EXPANSION
JOINT

1'
-0

 3
/4

"

6 
1/

2"

1'-2 1/4"

1'-0"

4'-4 1/2"

7'-0 1/4"

10
"

10
"

11
 1

1/
16

"

CLG. 11' - 8"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 2"A.F.F.

WING AWING B

GENERAL CEILING NOTES

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL BUILDING
SERVICES AND UTILITIES BEING INSTALLED BY THE VARIOUS TRADES.  PARTICULAR ATTENTION IS
CALLED TO THE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEMS ABOVE CEILINGS.  THE GLYNN ARCHER SCHOOL IS A SIGNIFICANT LOCAL HISTORIC
RESOURCE AND RESTORATION OF THE HISTORIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE HAS
BEEN GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY. THE CEILING HEIGHTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO RESPECT, RETAIN AND
MATCH THE HISTORIC WINDOW HEADS IN HEIGHT.  THE A/E DESIGN TEAM HAS ENDEAVORED TO
RESOLVE THE MAJOR ISSUES; HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLAN ALL ACTIVITIES TO ENSURE A
MINIMUM OF INTERFERENCE BETWEEN TRADES.

2. CEILING HEIGHTS AT PERIMETER SPACES SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH WITH EXISTING HISTORIC
WINDOW HEADS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE BASED ON DIMENSION ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

4. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DEVIATIONS OR
CONFLICTS BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND OTHER DISCIPLINES, AND
SHALL SECURE APPROVAL OF SUCH FROM THE ARCHITECT.

5. BUILDING SYSTEMS, FIXTURES, AND DEVICES SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS SUCH AS LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR DIFFUSERS, AND  SPRINKLER HEADS ARE SHOWN TO DENOTE
LOCATION AND LAYOUT PATTERN WHERE PLACEMENT IS CRITICAL. THE ARCHITECTURAL  DRAWINGS
DO NOT REPRESENT COMPLETE SYSTEMS THAT ARE SHOWN ON OTHER DRAWINGS.

6. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPES AND SIZES OF SUPPLY AND RETURN GRILLES.

7. LIGHTING FIXTURES, ALARM DEVICES AND EXIT SIGNS ARE SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR LAYOUT CLARITY ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TOTAL
QUANTITIES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

8. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE AND LIGHTING FIXTURES NOT SHOWN
ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

9. WHERE AN ITEM IS MOUNTED ON THE CEILING, IT SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE ELEMENT IN WHICH IT
IS PLACED (CEILING PANEL, GYPSUM BOARD BAND, CONTROL JOINT, ETC) UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

10. CENTER SPRINKLER HEADS IN THE CEILING TILE/PANEL. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE ALIGNED IN
BOTH DIRECTIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CEILING GRID TIE WIRES AS PER CODE. GRID TIE WIRES TO ATTACH TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE THRU APPROPIATE BLOCKING WHERE REQUIRED. DO NOT ATTACH TO HVAC
DUCTWORK OR SOFFIT SUBFRAMING.

LEGEND

2'X2' SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL & GRID SYSTEM

STUCCO/PLASTER CEILING

2'X2' RECESSED TROFFER FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING FIXTURE W/ BATTERY BACK UP

GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING

HVAC DIFFUSER (RETURN AIR)

HVAC DIFFUSER (SUPPLY AIR)

EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

2'X2' RECESSED TROFFER FIXTURE W/ BATTERY BACK UP

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - PENDANT

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - CONCEALED PENDANT

EXIT SIGN

DECORATIVE PENDANT LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED TRACK LIGHTING FIXTURE

RECESEED COVE LIGHTING FIXTURE

DECORATIVE INTERIOR SCONCE

EXTERIOR SCONCE

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - SIDE-WALL MOUNT
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A4.1A

08/08/14

FIRST FLOOR RCP -
WING A

A4.1A  1/8" = 1'-0"

1ST FLOOR RCP - WING A1
0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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1 2 3 4 65

F

E

B

A

C

D

1

A6.1

D.1

B.9

6' - 8 1/2" 25' - 7 1/2" 10' - 4 1/2" 23' - 5 1/2" 6' - 3 1/2" 3' - 5"

1

A6.3

/
M

A
T

C
H

 L
IN

E
 R

E
F

E
R

 T
O

 1
A

4.
1A

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F. CLG. 11' - 9 1/2"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F. CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F. CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

C
LG

. 1
0'

 - 
0"

A.
F.

F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

B.5

21
' -

 3
"

23
' -

 6
"

1'
 -

 7
"

25
' -

 7
"

1'
 -

 7
"

12
' -

 1
0"

10
' -

 7
 1

/2
"

21
' -

 3
"

COVE
LIGHTING

MANUALLY OPERATED
SINGLE ROLLER
WINDOW SHADE; TYPE
WT2 @ EACH
PERIMETER WINDOW

CONFERENCE RM
138

BREAK RM.
136

OFFICE
133

CONFERENCE RM
132

OFFICE
140

OFFICE
131

OFFICE
139

OPEN OFFICE 2
137

OPEN OFFICE 3
143

OFFICE
151

OFFICE
149

MONEY ROOM
148

BREAK/COPY
152

OFFICE
153

WOMEN'S RESTROOM
146

MEN'S RESTROOM
145

CORRIDOR NORTH
129N

CORRIDOR
135A

STAIRS
142

CORRIDOR
147

OFFICE
141

OFFICE
150

OPEN OFFICE 1
130

ELECT. CLOSET
134

OPEN OFFICE 1
130

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

5.1 6.2

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

2

A6.1

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CORRIDOR SOUTH
129S

TRANSACTION COUNTER
129T

CORRIDOR
135B

JANITOR
144

4

A7.2

WINDOW SHADE
GWB POCKET SEE
3/A19.4

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 11' - 8"A.F.F.

SLOPE

EL. +17.84'
EL. +20.29'

6

A19.1

BLG.
EXPANSION
JOINT

BLG.
EXPANSION
JOINT

1'-8 1/2" 2'-1"

1'
-0

"

7"

1'-0" 12'-7 1/4" 10"

1'-0" 12'-7 1/4" 10"

WING AWING B

GENERAL CEILING NOTES

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL BUILDING
SERVICES AND UTILITIES BEING INSTALLED BY THE VARIOUS TRADES.  PARTICULAR ATTENTION IS
CALLED TO THE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEMS ABOVE CEILINGS.  THE GLYNN ARCHER SCHOOL IS A SIGNIFICANT LOCAL HISTORIC
RESOURCE AND RESTORATION OF THE HISTORIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE HAS
BEEN GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY. THE CEILING HEIGHTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO RESPECT, RETAIN AND
MATCH THE HISTORIC WINDOW HEADS IN HEIGHT.  THE A/E DESIGN TEAM HAS ENDEAVORED TO
RESOLVE THE MAJOR ISSUES; HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLAN ALL ACTIVITIES TO ENSURE A
MINIMUM OF INTERFERENCE BETWEEN TRADES.

2. CEILING HEIGHTS AT PERIMETER SPACES SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH WITH EXISTING HISTORIC
WINDOW HEADS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE BASED ON DIMENSION ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

4. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DEVIATIONS OR
CONFLICTS BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND OTHER DISCIPLINES, AND
SHALL SECURE APPROVAL OF SUCH FROM THE ARCHITECT.

5. BUILDING SYSTEMS, FIXTURES, AND DEVICES SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS SUCH AS LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR DIFFUSERS, AND  SPRINKLER HEADS ARE SHOWN TO DENOTE
LOCATION AND LAYOUT PATTERN WHERE PLACEMENT IS CRITICAL. THE ARCHITECTURAL  DRAWINGS
DO NOT REPRESENT COMPLETE SYSTEMS THAT ARE SHOWN ON OTHER DRAWINGS.

6. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPES AND SIZES OF SUPPLY AND RETURN GRILLES.

7. LIGHTING FIXTURES, ALARM DEVICES AND EXIT SIGNS ARE SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR LAYOUT CLARITY ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TOTAL
QUANTITIES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

8. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE AND LIGHTING FIXTURES NOT SHOWN
ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

9. WHERE AN ITEM IS MOUNTED ON THE CEILING, IT SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE ELEMENT IN WHICH IT
IS PLACED (CEILING PANEL, GYPSUM BOARD BAND, CONTROL JOINT, ETC) UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

10. CENTER SPRINKLER HEADS IN THE CEILING TILE/PANEL. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE ALIGNED IN
BOTH DIRECTIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CEILING GRID TIE WIRES AS PER CODE. GRID TIE WIRES TO ATTACH TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE THRU APPROPIATE BLOCKING WHERE REQUIRED. DO NOT ATTACH TO HVAC
DUCTWORK OR SOFFIT SUBFRAMING.

LEGEND

2'X2' SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL & GRID SYSTEM

STUCCO/PLASTER CEILING

2'X2' RECESSED TROFFER FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING FIXTURE W/ BATTERY BACK UP

GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING

HVAC DIFFUSER (RETURN AIR)

HVAC DIFFUSER (SUPPLY AIR)

EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

2'X2' RECESSED TROFFER FIXTURE W/ BATTERY BACK UP

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - PENDANT

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - CONCEALED PENDANT

EXIT SIGN

DECORATIVE PENDANT LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED TRACK LIGHTING FIXTURE

RECESEED COVE LIGHTING FIXTURE

DECORATIVE INTERIOR SCONCE

EXTERIOR SCONCE

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - SIDE-WALL MOUNT
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Facsimilie (305) 296-2727

Key West, Florida 33040
410 Angela Street

Telephone (305) 296-1347

Florida License AAC002022
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2780 SW DOUGLAS ROAD. SUITE 302
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A4.1B

08/08/14

1ST FLOOR RCP -
WING B

A4.1B  1/8" = 1'-0"

1ST FLOOR RCP - WING B1 0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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B.9
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BLG EXPANSION
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Facsimilie (305) 296-2727

Key West, Florida 33040
410 Angela Street

Telephone (305) 296-1347

Florida License AAC002022

REVISIONS:

1305

MC                      ASSOCIATES
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2780 SW DOUGLAS ROAD. SUITE 302
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A4.2

08/08/14

OVERALL 2ND
FLOOR RCP

0 20 30 4010

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

A4.2  3/32" = 1'-0"

OVERALL 2ND FLOOR RCP1
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6 7 8 9 10 11 12

F

E

B

A

C

D

KL

2

A6.3

1

A6.1

D.1

B.9

1

A6.2

3' - 5" 12' - 9 1/2"
2' - 5 1/2"

10' - 4" 9' - 5" 3' - 4" 12' - 9" 3' - 8" 9' - 1" 3' - 4" 6' - 10" 1' - 3 1/2" 19' - 6" 14' - 6" 21' - 5" 8' - 0 1/2"

21
' -

 3
"

23
' -

 6
"

1'
 -

 7
"

25
' -

 7
"

1'
 -

 7
"

23
' -

 6
"

21
' -

 3
"

CLG. 11' - 5"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

2

A6.2

/
M

A
T

C
H

 L
IN

E
 R

E
F

E
R

 T
O

 1
A

4.
2B

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

OPEN TO ABOVE

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 11' - 5"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

C
LG

. 8
' -

 0
"A

.F
.F

.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.
B.5

L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.I

COVE LIGHTING

COVE LIGHTING

MANUALLY OPERATED
SINGLE ROLLER
WINDOW SHADES, TYP.
WT2 @ EACH
PERIMETER WINDOW

LAW LIBRARY / CONFERENCE
213 OFFICE

210

OFFICE
209

OFFICE
208

RECEPTION/WAITING
205

OFFICE
207

MECH.
214

COFFEE BAR
217

CONFERENCE RM
219 MECH

218

EXECUTIVE CONFERENCE
ROOM

216

STAIRS
215

CORRIDOR
200

CITY ATTORNEY
206

OFFICE
221

OFFICE
224OFFICE

225
OFFICE

227

OFFICE
222

CITY MANAGER
228

STORAGE
223

COPY ROOM
211

FILE STORAGE
212

MEN'S RESTROOM
202

WOMEN'S RESTROOM
201

JANITOR
203

CORRIDOR
229

ELECT. RM.
204

3

A7.1

7.9K.96.2

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 11' - 5"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

ROOF ACCESS HATCH

CLG. 11' - 5"A.F.F. 2

A6.1

OFFICE
226

WAITING/RECEPTION
220

CORRIDOR
220A

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CORRIDOR
207A

CORRIDOR
207A

CORRIDOR
200

CORRIDOR
200

CORRIDOR
200

CORRIDOR
229

5'-3" 5'-3" 5'-3"2'-7 1/4"

(V.I.F.)

(V.I.F.)

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 13' - 0"A.F.F.

11
"

2'-10 1/2"

2'-9 1/2"

6

A19.1

2'
-3

 1
/2

"

2'-2"

ALIGN

WINDOW SHADE GWB
POCKET; SEE 3/A19.4

1'
-0

"

WINDOW SHADE GWB
POCKET; SEE 3/A19.4

A/C FAN COIL UNIT ABOVE CLG.

BLG. EXPANSION
JOINT

GWB HEADER

5'
-1

0"
4'

-5
"

10
"

1'
-0

 3
/8

"

MANUALLY OPERATED
SINGLE ROLLER
WINDOW SHADES, TYP.
WT2 @ EACH
PERIMETER WINDOW

WING AWING B

GENERAL CEILING NOTES

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL BUILDING
SERVICES AND UTILITIES BEING INSTALLED BY THE VARIOUS TRADES.  PARTICULAR ATTENTION IS
CALLED TO THE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEMS ABOVE CEILINGS.  THE GLYNN ARCHER SCHOOL IS A SIGNIFICANT LOCAL HISTORIC
RESOURCE AND RESTORATION OF THE HISTORIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE HAS
BEEN GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY. THE CEILING HEIGHTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO RESPECT, RETAIN AND
MATCH THE HISTORIC WINDOW HEADS IN HEIGHT.  THE A/E DESIGN TEAM HAS ENDEAVORED TO
RESOLVE THE MAJOR ISSUES; HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLAN ALL ACTIVITIES TO ENSURE A
MINIMUM OF INTERFERENCE BETWEEN TRADES.

2. CEILING HEIGHTS AT PERIMETER SPACES SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH WITH EXISTING HISTORIC
WINDOW HEADS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE BASED ON DIMENSION ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

4. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DEVIATIONS OR
CONFLICTS BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND OTHER DISCIPLINES, AND
SHALL SECURE APPROVAL OF SUCH FROM THE ARCHITECT.

5. BUILDING SYSTEMS, FIXTURES, AND DEVICES SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS SUCH AS LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR DIFFUSERS, AND  SPRINKLER HEADS ARE SHOWN TO DENOTE
LOCATION AND LAYOUT PATTERN WHERE PLACEMENT IS CRITICAL. THE ARCHITECTURAL  DRAWINGS
DO NOT REPRESENT COMPLETE SYSTEMS THAT ARE SHOWN ON OTHER DRAWINGS.

6. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPES AND SIZES OF SUPPLY AND RETURN GRILLES.

7. LIGHTING FIXTURES, ALARM DEVICES AND EXIT SIGNS ARE SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR LAYOUT CLARITY ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TOTAL
QUANTITIES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

8. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE AND LIGHTING FIXTURES NOT SHOWN
ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

9. WHERE AN ITEM IS MOUNTED ON THE CEILING, IT SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE ELEMENT IN WHICH IT
IS PLACED (CEILING PANEL, GYPSUM BOARD BAND, CONTROL JOINT, ETC) UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

10. CENTER SPRINKLER HEADS IN THE CEILING TILE/PANEL. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE ALIGNED IN
BOTH DIRECTIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CEILING GRID TIE WIRES AS PER CODE. GRID TIE WIRES TO ATTACH TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE THRU APPROPIATE BLOCKING WHERE REQUIRED. DO NOT ATTACH TO HVAC
DUCTWORK OR SOFFIT SUBFRAMING.

LEGEND

2'X2' SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL & GRID SYSTEM

STUCCO/PLASTER CEILING

2'X2' RECESSED TROFFER FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING FIXTURE W/ BATTERY BACK UP

GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING

HVAC DIFFUSER (RETURN AIR)

HVAC DIFFUSER (SUPPLY AIR)

EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

2'X2' RECESSED TROFFER FIXTURE W/ BATTERY BACK UP

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - PENDANT

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - CONCEALED PENDANT

EXIT SIGN

DECORATIVE PENDANT LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED TRACK LIGHTING FIXTURE

RECESEED COVE LIGHTING FIXTURE

DECORATIVE INTERIOR SCONCE

EXTERIOR SCONCE

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - SIDE-WALL MOUNT
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A4.2A

08/08/14

2ND FLOOR RCP -
WING A

A4.2A  1/8" = 1'-0"

2ND FLOOR RCP - WING A1
0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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1 2 3 4 65

F

E

B

A

C

D

1

A6.1

D.1

B.9

6' - 8 1/2" 25' - 7 1/2" 10' - 4 1/2" 23' - 5 1/2" 1' - 3 1/2" 5' - 0" 3' - 5"

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.
CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

C
LG

. 1
0'

 - 
0"

A.
F.

F.

1

A6.3

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

/
M

A
T

C
H

 L
IN

E
 R

E
F

E
R

 T
O

 1
A

4.
2A

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F. CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 11' - 4"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F. CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F. CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 11' - 4"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

B.5

21
' -

 3
"

23
' -

 6
"

1'
 -

 7
"

25
' -

 7
"

1'
 -

 7
"

12
' -

 1
0"

10
' -

 7
 1

/2
"

21
' -

 3
"

COVE
LIGHTING

MANUALLY OPERATED
SINGLE ROLLER
WINDOW SHADES, TYP.
WT2 @ EACH
PERIMETER WINDOW

MECH
248

OFFICE
246

SERVER / PHONE ROOM
244

WAITING
243

OPEN OFFICE 5
245

STORAGE
261

OFFICE
237

OFFICE
232

I.T. STORAGE
241

OPEN OFFICE 4
231

STORAGE
238

OPEN OFFICE 6
251

MEN'S RESTROOM
265

WOMENS RESTROOM
266

CORRIDOR
230

STAIRS
242

OFFICE
257

COPY ROOM
253

OFFICE
252

OFFICE
255

OFFICE
258

OPEN CONFERENCE
235

OFFICE
233

OFFICE
234

I.T. TRAINING
240

FINANCE STORAGE
254

CONFERENCE RM
262

OFFICE
263

JANITOR
250

OPEN OFFICE
259

CONFERENCE RM
256

OFFICE
236

OFFICE
239

OFFICE
260

OFFICE
247

ELECT. CLOSET
249

5.1 6.2

C
LG

. 1
1'

 - 
3 

1/
2"

A.
F.

F.

ROOF ACCESS HATCH

2

A6.1

COPY AREA
231A

CORRIDOR
230

CORRIDOR
230A

CORRIDOR
251A

CORRIDOR
229

C
LG

. 1
0'

 - 
0"

A.
F.

F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 8' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

CLG. 12' - 0"A.F.F.

1'
-4

 1
/2

"

4'-3" 8'-4 1/2"
CLG. 10' - 0"A.F.F.

ALIGN EDGE OF
SOFFIT W/
STOREFRONT
FRAME

1'
-0

"

A/C FAN COIL UNIT ABOVE CLG.

6'-7" 4'-0" 10"

1'-1 1/4"

1'-5"

1'-0 1/4"

10
"

10
"

WING AWING B

GENERAL CEILING NOTES

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL BUILDING
SERVICES AND UTILITIES BEING INSTALLED BY THE VARIOUS TRADES.  PARTICULAR ATTENTION IS
CALLED TO THE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEMS ABOVE CEILINGS.  THE GLYNN ARCHER SCHOOL IS A SIGNIFICANT LOCAL HISTORIC
RESOURCE AND RESTORATION OF THE HISTORIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE HAS
BEEN GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY. THE CEILING HEIGHTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO RESPECT, RETAIN AND
MATCH THE HISTORIC WINDOW HEADS IN HEIGHT.  THE A/E DESIGN TEAM HAS ENDEAVORED TO
RESOLVE THE MAJOR ISSUES; HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLAN ALL ACTIVITIES TO ENSURE A
MINIMUM OF INTERFERENCE BETWEEN TRADES.

2. CEILING HEIGHTS AT PERIMETER SPACES SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH WITH EXISTING HISTORIC
WINDOW HEADS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE BASED ON DIMENSION ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

4. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DEVIATIONS OR
CONFLICTS BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND OTHER DISCIPLINES, AND
SHALL SECURE APPROVAL OF SUCH FROM THE ARCHITECT.

5. BUILDING SYSTEMS, FIXTURES, AND DEVICES SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS SUCH AS LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR DIFFUSERS, AND  SPRINKLER HEADS ARE SHOWN TO DENOTE
LOCATION AND LAYOUT PATTERN WHERE PLACEMENT IS CRITICAL. THE ARCHITECTURAL  DRAWINGS
DO NOT REPRESENT COMPLETE SYSTEMS THAT ARE SHOWN ON OTHER DRAWINGS.

6. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPES AND SIZES OF SUPPLY AND RETURN GRILLES.

7. LIGHTING FIXTURES, ALARM DEVICES AND EXIT SIGNS ARE SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR LAYOUT CLARITY ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TOTAL
QUANTITIES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

8. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE AND LIGHTING FIXTURES NOT SHOWN
ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

9. WHERE AN ITEM IS MOUNTED ON THE CEILING, IT SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE ELEMENT IN WHICH IT
IS PLACED (CEILING PANEL, GYPSUM BOARD BAND, CONTROL JOINT, ETC) UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

10. CENTER SPRINKLER HEADS IN THE CEILING TILE/PANEL. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE ALIGNED IN
BOTH DIRECTIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CEILING GRID TIE WIRES AS PER CODE. GRID TIE WIRES TO ATTACH TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE THRU APPROPIATE BLOCKING WHERE REQUIRED. DO NOT ATTACH TO HVAC
DUCTWORK OR SOFFIT SUBFRAMING.

LEGEND

2'X2' SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL & GRID SYSTEM

STUCCO/PLASTER CEILING

2'X2' RECESSED TROFFER FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING FIXTURE W/ BATTERY BACK UP

GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING

HVAC DIFFUSER (RETURN AIR)

HVAC DIFFUSER (SUPPLY AIR)

EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

2'X2' RECESSED TROFFER FIXTURE W/ BATTERY BACK UP

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - PENDANT

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - CONCEALED PENDANT

EXIT SIGN

DECORATIVE PENDANT LIGHTING FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED TRACK LIGHTING FIXTURE

RECESEED COVE LIGHTING FIXTURE

DECORATIVE INTERIOR SCONCE

EXTERIOR SCONCE

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD - SIDE-WALL MOUNT
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A4.2B

08/08/14

2ND FLOOR RCP -
WING B

A4.2B  1/8" = 1'-0"

2ND FLOOR RCP - WING B1 0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

12346 5789101112

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

K L

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

2

A6.3

1

A6.2

1

A6.3

2

A6.2

L.1

L.3L.7 L.6K.I 5.17.9

K.9

6.2

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

32
' -

 2
"

EXISTING VENT TO REMAIN. NEW PTD.
ALUM. GRILLE. SEE DETAIL 6/A11.5

EXISTING VENT TO REMAIN.
NEW PTD. ALUMINUM GRILLE.
SEE DETAIL 6/A11.5

CONC. & NEW PLASTER AT EXISTING
ATTIC VENT. SEE DETAIL 5/A11.5

EXISTING VENT TO REMAIN.
NEW PTD. ALUMINUM GRILLE.
SEE DETAIL 6/A11.5

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

1 2 3 4 65 7 8 9 10 11 12

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

KL

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

2

A6.3

1

A6.2

1

A6.3

2

A6.2

L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.I5.1 7.9

K.9

A9.6

1

6.2

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

32
' -

 2
"

25' HEIGHT
LIMIT FROM ROAD

CONC. & NEW PLASTER INFILL AT EXISTING
ATTIC VENT. SEE DETAIL 5/A11.5

A5.1  1/8" = 1'-0"

North Exterior Elevation1

A5.1  1/8" = 1'-0"

South Exterior Elevation2
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A5.1

08/08/14

BUILDING EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

NEW HISTORIC REPLICA
FIRE ESCAPES..
SEE SHEET A9.6 & A9.7

NEW PAINTED
STUCCO, TYP.

PATCH & PAINT
EXISTING TEXTURED
STUCCO, TYP.

NEW STL.
WINDOWS, TYP.

NEW ALUM.
HANDRAILS

PATCH & PAINT
EXISTING TEXTURED
STUCCO, TYP.

NEW HISTORIC REPLICA
FIRE ESCAPES.
SEE SHEET A9.6 & A9.7

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING
PLASTER COLUMNS, TYP.

NEW STL. WINDOWS, TYP. NEW ALUM.
GUARDRAILS

PATCH & PAINT
EXISTING TEXTURED

STUCCO, TYP.

NEW STL.
WINDOWS

NEW HISTORIC REPLICA
FIRE ESCAPE.
SEE SHEET A9.6 & A9.7

PATCH & PAINT
EXISTING TEXTURED
STUCCO, TYP.

NEW HISTORIC REPLICA
FIRE ESCAPES.
SEE SHEET A9.6 & A9.7

NEW PTD. STUCCO WALLS

NEW WINDOWS, TYP. NEW MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING

PATCH & PAINT STUCCO WALLS

NEW CONC. TOPPING ON EXISTING CONC. STAIR NEW CONC. TOPPING
ON EXISTING CONC.
STAIR

NEW CONC. TOPPING ON
EXISTING CONC. STAIR

NEW CONCRETE REPLICAS
OF HISTORIC MEDALLIONS

NEW ALUM. GATE AND
FENCE. 3/4" SQ. PICKETS @
6"O.C.  SEE A19.3.

EXISTING VENT TO REMAIN.
NEW PTD. ALUMINUM GRILLE.
SEE DETAIL 6/A11.5

EXISTING VENT TO REMAIN.
NEW PTD. ALUMINUM GRILLE.
SEE DETAIL 6/A11.5

NEW CONC. TOPPING ON
EXISTING CONC. STAIR

BUILDING EXPANSION JOINT
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD L.P. OF B.O. ROOF

38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FEBA C D

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

1

A6.1

D.1B.9B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

42
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

2

A6.1

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

F E B ACD
T.O. PEDIMENT

49.42' NGVD

1

A6.1

D.1 B.9 B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD CROWN

7.20' NGVD

2

A6.1

EXISTING CRAWLSPACE VENT TO REMAIN.
NEW ALUMINUM GRILLE. SEE DTL. 6/A11.5

A5.2  1/8" = 1'-0"

East (Front) Exterior Elevation1

A5.2  1/8" = 1'-0"

West (Rear) Exterior Elevation2
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A5.2

08/08/14

BUILDING EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

NEW CONC. TOPPING ON
EXISTING CONC. STAIR WITH
NEW ALUM. HANDRAILS

NEW HISTORIC REPLICA FIRE ESCAPES.
SEE SHEET A9.6 & A9.7NEW HISTORIC REPLICA FIRE ESCAPES.

SEE SHEET A9.6 & A9.7.
NEW ALUM. GUARDRAILS

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING TEXTURED STUCCO

NEW STL. WINDOWS, TYP.

PATCH  & PAINT EXISTING CORNICE

NEW HISTORIC REPLICA
FIRE ESCAPES. SEE
SHEET A9.6 & A9.7.

NEW ALUM. GUARDRAILS

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING TEXTURED
STUCCO

NEW STL. WINDOWS, TYP.

PATCH  & PAINT EXISTING CORNICE

HISTORIC CORNERSTONE.
PROTECT AS REQUIRED

NEW DOORS. MATCH HISTORIC.
NEW CONC. TOPPING ON EXISTING CONC. STAIR

EXISTING CURVED STAIR
SURROUND TO REMAIN.

NEW ALUM. RAMP GUARDRAIL

NEW CONC. RAMP

NEW CONC. TOPPING ON EXISTING CONC. STAIR

CONC. & NEW PLASTER INFILL AT
EXISTING ATTIC VENT. SEE DETAIL 5/A11.5

CONC. & NEW PLASTER INFILL AT
EXISTING ATTIC VENT. SEE DETAIL 5/A11.5

EXISTING VENT TO REMAIN. NEW PTD.
ALUMINUM GRILLE. SEE DETAIL 6/A11.5

PATCH PLASTER & REBUILD COLUMNS WHERE
BUILDING WAS REMOVED.

PATCH PLASTER WHERE BUILDING WAS
REMOVED.

NEW PLASTER COLUMN BASE
NEW CONC. STAIR NEW STAIR

Dave
Text Box
57 OF 263



SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

F E B ACD

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

1

A6.1

D.1 B.9 B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

2

A6.1

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING
CORNICE

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING
TEXTURED STUCCO

NEW HISTORIC REPLICA
FIRE ESCAPES.
SEE SHEET A9.6 & A9.7

NEW STL. WINDOWS, TYP.

EXISTING VENT TO REMAIN.
NEW PTD. ALUM. GRILLE. SEE
DETAIL 6/A11.5

EXISTING CRAWLSPACE ACCESS TO
REMAIN. NEW PTD. ALUM. GRILLE.
SEE DETAIL 6/A11.5

NEW ALUM. HANDRAILS

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FEBA C D

1

A6.1

D.1B.9B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

2

A6.1

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING
CORNICE

NEW HISTORIC REPLICA FIRE
ESCAPES. SEE SHEET A9.6 & A9.7

NEW STL. WINDOWS, TYP.

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING
TEXTURED STUCCO

EXISTING CRAWLSPACE ACCESS
TO REMAIN. NEW PTD. ALUM.
GRILLE. SEE DTL. 6/A11.5

CONC. & NEW PLASTER
INFILL AT EXISTING ATTIC
VENT. SEE DTL. 5/A11.5 CONC. & NEW PLASTER INFILL AT

EXISTING ATTIC VENT. SEE
DETAIL 5/A11.5

BUILDING EXPANSION JOINT

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

F E B ACD

1

A6.1

D.1 B.9 B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

2

A6.1

PATCH & PAINT
EXISTING CORNICE

NEW STL. WINDOWS, TYP.

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING
TEXTURED STUCCO

NEW DOORS

CRAWL SPACE ACCESS TO REMAIN. NEW
PTD. ALUMINUM GRILLE. SEE DTL. 6/A11.5

A16.3

2
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A5.3

08/08/14

BUILDING EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A5.3  1/8" = 1'-0"

Auditorium Rear (West) Exterior Elevation1

A5.3  1/8" = 1'-0"

Building B Rear (East) Exterior Elevation2

A5.3  1/8" = 1'-0"

Building A Rear (West) Exterior Elevation3
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FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

6 7

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

KL

2

A6.3

2

A6.2

L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.I5.1 7.9K.96.2

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING PLASTER

NEW HOPES WINDOWS

NEW IMPACT RATED DOOR

NEW ALUM. HANDRAIL

NEW CGI DOOR
NEW FIVE PANEL PTD. MTL. DOOR

5

A19.4

67

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

K L

2

A6.3

2

A6.2

L.1L.3L.7 L.6K.I 5.17.9 K.9 6.2

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING PLASTER
NEW HOPES WINDOWS
NEW IMPACT RATED DOOR
NEW ALUM. HANDRAIL
NEW ALUM. GATE. SEE A 19.3.

NEW FIVE PANEL PTD. MTL. DOOR

NEW CGI DOOR

4

A19.4

1

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

NEW ALUM. HANDRAIL

REMOVE EXISTING CONC.
RESTORE FACADE TO
HISTORIC CONFIGURATION.

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING TEXTURED STUCCO

1

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD
CROWN
7.20' NGVD

NEW ALUM. HANDRAIL

REMOVE EXISTING CONC. TO RESTORE
FACADE TO HISTORIC CONFIGURATION.

PATCH AND PAINT EXISTING TEXTURED STUCCO.

1

A6.1

BRONZE DEDICATION PLAQUE.
SEE DETAIL 14/A11.5.

PORTICO ROOF

PTD. TEXTURED STUCCO

PTD. PLASTER PILASTER

4'
-0

"
1'

-6
"
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A5.4

08/08/14

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A5.4  1/8" = 1'-0"

157 SOUTH BREEZEWAY EXTERIOR ELEVATION1

A5.4  1/8" = 1'-0"

158 NORTH BREEZEWAY EXTERIOR ELEVATION2

A5.4  1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING B REAR ELEVATION - NORTH3
A5.4  1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING B REAR ELEVATION - SOUTH4
A5.4  1/8" = 1'-0"

100A Portico - West5
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

1 2 3 4 65 7 8 9 10 11 12

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

KL

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

2

A6.3

1

A6.2

1

A6.3
2

A6.2

A7.1

2

MECH
248

OPEN OFFICE 6
251

SERVER / PHONE ROOM
244

CORRIDOR
230

OPEN OFFICE 5
245

OFFICE
141

OFFICE
140

BREAK RM.
136

EXECUTIVE CONFERENCE
ROOM

216

CORRIDOR
200

COMMISSION CHAMBER
124

LOBBY
100

L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.I

5'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

13
' -

 1
1"

14
' -

 6
 1

/2
"

5'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

5'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

14
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

14
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

1'
 -

 8
 1

/2
"

A9.1

1

5.1 7.9K.96.2

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

RAMP
124B

25
' -

 0
" 

B
LD

G
. H

E
IG

H
T

 L
IM

IT

36
' -

 8
" 

B
LD

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

4

A7.2
A19.1

6

EXISTING WD. TRUSS TO REMAIN.
WRAP WITH 5/8" GYP. BD. TAPED
AND FINISHED FOR 1HR. RATING.

VENTED CRAWL SPACEVENTED CRAWL SPACEVENTED CRAWL SPACE

DAIS
124A

BLG. EXPANSION
JOINT

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

12346 5789101112

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

K L

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

2

A6.3

1

A6.2 1

A6.3

2

A6.2

L.1L.3L.7 L.6K.I 5.17.9 K.9 6.2

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

25
'-0

"  
BL

DG
. H

EI
G

HT
 L
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IT

1'
-8

 1
/2

"
14

'-5
 1

/2
"

14
'-0

 1
/2

"
5'

-6
 1

/2
"

5'
-6

 1
/2

"

42
'-2

 1
/2

" B
LD

G
 H

EI
G

HT

OFFICE
207

CONFERENCE RM
117

CORRIDOR
200

STAIRS
215

STAIRS
115

CORRIDOR
114

CITY ATTORNEY
206

NORTH BREEZEWAY
158

STAIRS
142

STAIRS
242

CORRIDOR
230

CORRIDOR NORTH
129N

OFFICE
239

1'
-9

 1
/2

"
14

'-6
 1

/4
"

13
'-1

0 
3/

4"
5'

-6
 1

/2
"

VENTED CRAWL SPACE VENTED CRAWL SPACE

BLG. EXPANSION JOINT

WING AWING B
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A6.1

08/08/14

BUILDING SECTIONSA6.1  1/8" = 1'-0"A2.1A

BUILDING SECTION - COMMISSION CHAMBER1

0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

A6.1  1/8" = 1'-0"A2.1A

BUILDING SECTION - NORTH BREEZEWAY2

1

2
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

F E B ACD

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

1

A6.1

D.1 B.9

RECEPTION/WAITING
205

CONFERENCE RM
119

STAIRS
115

A7.2

2

CORRIDOR
200

CORRIDOR
200

CORRIDOR
110

5'
-6

 1
/2

"
5'

-6
 7

/1
6"

14
'-0

 1
/2

"
14

'-5
 1

/2
"

1'
-8

 9
/1

6"

B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

25
' -

 0
" 

B
LD

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 L
IM

IT

42
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 2
 1

/2
" 

B
LD

G
 H

E
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H
T

2

A6.1

CISTERN BEYONDVENTED CRAWL SPACE

EL. +7.50'

2'
-3

 3
/4

"

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FEBA C D

1

A6.1

D.1B.9

A7.2

1

ELECTRICAL RM
156

CORRIDOR
229

COMMISSION CHAMBER
124

5'
-6

 7
/1

6"
14

'-0
 1

/2
"

16
'-2

 1
/8

"
11

 1
/8

"

B.5

SOUTH BREEZEWAY
157 NORTH BREEZEWAY

158

OPEN TO ABOVE

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

2' - 1 1/2"

2

A6.1

6'
-6

"

6'
-6

"

A8.5

2

WING AWING B
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A6.2

08/08/14

BUILDING SECTIONS

A6.2  1/8" = 1'-0"

TRANSVERSE BUILDING SECTION WING A1

A6.2  1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING SECTION - COMMISSION CHAMBER  AND CHILLER2

0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

2 1
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD FINISH FLOOR

8.13' NGVD

F E B ACD

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

1

A6.1

D.1 B.9

A7.1

1

5'
-6

 1
/2

"
19

'-6
 1

5/
16

"
14

'-5
 1

/2
"

1'
-8

 9
/1

6"

LAW LIBRARY / CONFERENCE
213

OFFICE
121

OFFICE
122

COMMISSION CHAMBER
124

CORRIDOR
229

CITY MANAGER
228

WOMEN'S SHOWER
108

MEN'S SHOWER
109

B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD CROWN

7.20' NGVD

42
' -

 2
 1

/2
" 

B
LD

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

25
' -

 0
" 

B
LD

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 L
IM

IT

34
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

2

A6.1

VENTED CRAWL SPACE VENTED CRAWL SPACE

SLAB ON GRADE OVER
VAPOR BARRIER

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

F E B ACD
1

A6.1

D.1 B.9

OPEN CONFERENCE
235

OPEN OFFICE 4
231

CORRIDOR
230

CORRIDOR
230

OPEN OFFICE
259

CONFERENCE RM
132

CORRIDOR NORTH
129N

OPEN OFFICE 2
137

BREAK RM.
136

OFFICE
139

OPEN OFFICE 3
143

STAIRS
142

BREAK/COPY
152

5'
-6

 1
/2

"
13

'-1
0 

7/
8"

14
'-6

 3
/8

"
1'

-9
 3

/8
"

B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

25
' -

 0
" 

B
LD

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 L
IM

IT

2

A6.1

VENTED CRAWL SPACE CISTERN BEYOND

EL. +7.50'

EL. +9.87'

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

8'
-2

"
8'

-0
"

EMR
126

WING AWING B
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A6.3

08/08/14

BUILDING SECTIONS

A6.3  1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING SECTION - AUDITORIUM AT WING A2

A6.3  1/8" = 1'-0"

TRANSVERSE BUILDING SECTION - WING B1

0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

A6.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

EMR ROOM SECTION3

1 2
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

F

LAW LIBRARY / CONFERENCE
213

OFFICE
121

OUTSIDE INSIDE

11
' -

 5
" 

V
.I.

F
.

5"
2'

 -
 0

 1
/2

"
12

' -
 0

 1
/2

" 
V

.I.
F

.

C12X20.7
W16X31

W16X31C12X20.7

EXISTING CONC. WALL .

EXISTING WALL
FOOTING

NEW CIP CONC.
FOUNDATION REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DWGS

WINDOW SHADE POCKET, SEE 3/A19.4

 WINDOW SHADE POCKET, SEE 3/A19.4

8'
 -

 2
"

8'
 -

 6
"

2'
 -

 1
1"

2'
 -

 5
"

8'
 -

 6
"

3'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

34
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

19
' -

 7
"

14
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

GWB SOFFIT

METAL COPING OVER PARAPET. TYP.

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING
SYSTEM, OVER R-20
POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID BOARD
INSULATION, ON LIGHTWEIGHT
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE OVER METAL
DECK

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WINDOW SILL, TYP.

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WINDOW SILL, TYP.

CONC. TOPPING OVER
PRECAST STRUCT. CONC
HOLLOW CORE PLANKS

PAINTED RECLAIMED
WOOD BASE, TYP.

PAINTED RECLAIMED
WOOD BASE, TYP.

MIN. 1/4" / 1'-0" SLOPE

A16.1

5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

PORCELAIN TILE ON
THIN SET SETTING BED

LIQUID APPLIED
REINFORCED ROOF

COATING OVER SLOPED
CEMENT TOPPING

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PANEL SYSTEM

PAINTED CONC.

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT ON HORZ. MTL.
FURRING, TYP.

GWB SOFFIT

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PANEL SYSTEM

CARPET TILE

VENTED
CRAWL SPACE

EXTEND WALL FLASHING
MEMBRANES OVER PARAPET

WINDOW SHADE

WINDOW SHADE

PAINTED ALUM. GRILLE

EXISTING THRU WALL VENT. SEE
PLANS FOR LOCATIONS.

CONTINUE THRU WALL VENT
ACCROSS NEW FOUNDATION

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD WAINSCOT
ON HORZ. MTL. FURRING, TYP.

A11.4

3

A11.4

8

A11.4

3

A11.4

8

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

11 12

T.O. PEDIMENT
49.42' NGVD

19
' -

 7
"

14
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

34
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

8'
 -

 2
"

8'
 -

 6
"

2'
 -

 1
1"

14
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

11
' -

 5
" 

V
.I.

F
.

5"
2'

 -
 1

"
2'

 -
 2

"
9'

 -
 1

0"

CORRIDOR
200

LOBBY
100

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

A16.1

5

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING SYSTEM,
OVER R-20 POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID
BOARD INSULATION, ON LIGHTWEIGHT

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE OVER METAL DECK

PAINTED RECLAIMED
WOOD WAINSCOT

BEYOND

WINDOW SHADE POCKET,
SEE 3/A19.4

GWB SOFFIT

METAL COPING OVER PARAPET. TYP.

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WINDOW SILL, TYP.

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
BASE, TYP.

PAINTED RECLAIMED
WOOD BASE, TYP.

PAINTED, RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT

ON HORZ.  MTL FURRING,
TYP.

C15X33.9

PORCELAIN TILE ON
THIN SET SETTING BAD

EXTERIOR DOUBLE DOOR
MAIN ENTRANCE WITH

TRANSOM, IMPACT GLAZING.

MIN. 1/4" / 1'-0" SLOPE

HISTORIC PEDIMENT

EXISTING WALL
FOOTING

NEW CIP CONC.
FOUNDATION REFER TO

STRUCTURAL DWGS

CONC. TOPPING OVER
PRECAST STRUCT. CONC.

HOLLOW CORE PLANKS

A16.2

2

LIQUID APPLIED
REINFORCED ROOF
COATING OVER SLOPED
CEMENT TOPPING

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PANEL SYSTEM

PAINTED CONC.

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PANEL SYSTEM

PAINTED CONC.

EXIT SIGN

CARPET TILE

A16.2

1

2'
-6

 1
/2

"

5R @5.5"

A9.4

9

EXTEND WALL FLASHING
MEMBRANES  OVER PARAPET

WINDOW SHADE

EXISTING CONC. WALL

GUTTER

RECLAIMED WOOD
FASICA PAINTED, TYP.

MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING SYSTEM
OVER WOOD DECK

CEMENT PLASTER ON
MTL LATH CEILING.

A11.4

8

A11.4

3

A11.5

3

A11.5

1

SIM

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

7 8

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

A16.1

2

A16.1

3

7.9

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

OUTSIDE INSIDE

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT ON HORZ. MTL.
FURRING OVER EXTERIOR
WALL METAL FRAMMING

WINDOW SHADE POCKET,
SEE 3/A19.4

GWB SOFFIT

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING
SYSTEM, OVER R-20
POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID BOARD
INSULATION, ON LIGHTWEIGHT
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE OVER METAL
DECK

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WINDOW SILL, TYP.

PAINTED
RECLAIMED WOOD BASE,
TYP.

CEMENT PLASTER ON MTL LATH, VAPOR
BARRIER & FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED EXT.
GD. PLYWOOD OVER 8" MTL. STUD FRAMING

GUTTER

RECLAIMED WOOD
FASCIA, PAINTED, TYP.

HISTORIC STEEL TRUSS

W18X40

W18X35

TILE CARPET

EXECUTIVE CONFERENCE
ROOM

216

COMMISSION CHAMBER
124

6'
-2

"
5'

-9
"

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING SYSTEM,
OVER R-20 POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID
BOARD INSULATION OVER METAL DECK

9'
 -

 7
 1

/2
"

20
' -

 7
" 

 T
O

 H
.P

. O
F

 R
O

O
F

 A
B

O
V

E
 C

O
M

M
IS

S
IO

N
 C

H
A

M
B

E
R

S

2'
 -

 1
0"

11
' -

 5
"

AUDIO VIDEO CONTROL BOOTH
/ STAFF ROOM

125

3'
 -

 2
 1

/2
"

5'
 -

 2
 1

/2
"

3'
 -

 0
"

GWB SOFFIT GWB CEILING SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PANEL SYSTEM

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PANEL SYSTEM

SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL CEILING
PANEL SYSTEM

CONC. SLAB ON GRADE
OVER REINF. VAPOR
BARRIER ON
COMPACTED FILL

BOXED OUT COLUMN
BEYOND

W18X35

MIN. 1/4" / 1'-0" SLOPE

CARPET TILE

PAINTED RECLAIMED
WOOD BASE, TYP.

NEW STEEL TRUSS

EXIT SIGN
ACOUSTIC WALL

PANELS

11"4 1/2"

7'-1 1/8"

R-19 BATT INSULATION

R-19 BATT INSULATIONCEMENT PLASTER SOFFIT,
PAINTED, TYP.

WINDOW SHADE

INTERIOR
STOREFRONT
WINDOW

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT, BASE AND SILL

44" X 16" DUCT

A11.9

7

A11.9

1
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A7.1

08/08/14

WALL SECTIONS

A7.1  3/8" = 1'-0"A6.3

WING A WALL SECTION1
A7.1  3/8" = 1'-0"A6.1

WALL SECTION - MAIN ENTRANCE2
A7.1  3/8" = 1'-0"A2.1A

WALL SECTION3
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SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

E

12
' -

 6
"

1'
 -

 1
1 

1/
2"

12
' -

 3
 1

/2
"

2090 SF

COMMISSION CHAMBER
124

955 SF

NORTH BREEZEWAY
158

A16.3

6

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

OUTSIDE

INSIDE

GWB SOFFIT

GUTTER

PAINTED RECLAIMED
WOOD FASCIA, TYP.

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING SYSTEM, OVER
R-20 POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID BOARD
INSULATION OVER METAL DECK

CONC. SLAB ON GRADE
OVER REINF. VAPOR
BARRIER ON COMPACTED
FILL

BOXED-OUT COLUMN
BEYOND

DOWNSPOUT BEYOND

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING SYSTEM, OVER
R-20 POLYISOCYANURATE  RIGID BD. INSULATION
ON METAL ROOF DECK

HISTORIC STEEL
TRUSS BEYOND

EXISTING FOOTING

EXISTING WALL

SPLASH BLOCK

GUTTER

HISTORIC COLUMN
BEYOND

BOXED-OUT
COLUMN BEYOND

PAINTED CONC.

SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL CEILING
PANEL SYSTEM

RAISED
PLATFORM
BEYOND

CARPET
TILE

EXIT SIGN

A16.3

7

A16.3

1

A16.3

4

DOWNSPOUT

DOWNSPOUT STAND-OFF BRACKET
(HINGED-COLLAR TYPE), TYP.

A16.2

3

A16.2

4

CEMENT PLASTER SOFFIT, TYP.

CEMENT PLASTER FINISH

CEMENT PLASTER ON SELF-
FURRING MTL. LATH OVER MTL.
FRAMING (DESIGNED BY DELEGATED
ENGINEER), BRACE AS REQ.

LIGHT GAUGE MTL JOISTS

EXP. FILLER JOINT AND SEALANT
BOTH SIDES OF WALL, TYP.

OUTSIDE

R
AM

P 
U

P

CEMENT PLASTER SOFFIT

PAINTED
RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT, SILL
AND BASE BEYOND

SEE PLUMBING DWGS
FOR UNDERGROUND
ROUTING &
DISCHARGE TO
CISTERNS

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD FASCIA, TYP.

12
'-2

"

EL. +20.29'

A11.5

13

A11.5

8

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

A

10
' -

 0
"

4'
 -

 1
"

5"
12

' -
 0

"
V

A
R

IE
S

19
' -

 7
"

14
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

34
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

7'
 -

 8
"

6'
 -

 9
 1

/2
"

897 SF

CORRIDOR
110

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING SYSTEM,
R-20 POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID BOARD INSULATION

ON LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE OVER METAL DECK

GWB SOFFIT

METAL COPING OVER PARAPET. TYP.

PAINTED RECLAIMED
WOOD  WALL BASE, TYP.

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT, SILL AND BASE,

BEYOND

PORCELAIN TILE ON THIN
SET SETTING BED

NEW EXTERIOR DOOR

EXISTING WALL
FOOTING

NEW CIP CONC.
FOUNDATION REFER TO

STRUCTURAL DWGS

CONC. TOPPING OVER
PRECAST STRUCT. CONC

HOLLOW CORE PLANKS

INTERIOR
STOREFRONT

SYSTEM BEYOND

NEW EXTERIOR DOOR

SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL

CEILING PANEL
SYSTEM

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

OUTSIDE

INSIDE

HISTORIC REPLICA FIRE ESCAPE
SEE DETAILS ON SHEETS A9.6 AND A9.7

C12X20.7

SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL CEILING

PANEL SYSTEM

A16.1

5

LIQUID APPLIED
REINFORCED ROOF
COATING OVER SLOPED
CEMENT TOPPING

PAINTED CONC

PAINTED CONC

PAINTED CONC

PAINTED CONC

OFFICE
226

EXTEND WALL FLASHING
MEMBRANES OVER PARAPET

WINDOW SHADE POCKET
BEYOND

GWB BOX-OUT
AROUND DOOR
SEE 5/A11.4

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT, SILL AND BASE,

BEYOND

VENTED CRAWL SPACE

A11.5

3

A11.5

1

SIM.

A11.5

1

A11.5

1

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

B.5

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

A16.2

6

GUTTER

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
FASCIA, TYP.

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING SYSTEM
OVER R-20 POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID

BOARD INSULATION ON METAL  DECK

DOWN SPOUT
BEYOND

ROOF DRAIN

SPLASH BLOCK

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING STEEL TRUSS

4'
-6

 1
/8

"
11

'-8
"

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING SYSTEM,
R-20 POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID BOARD INSULATION

ON LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE OVER METAL DECK

8'
 -

 6
"

2'
 -

 1
0"

SOUTH BREEZEWAY
157

CORRIDOR
229

A16.2

7

MIN. R-19 BATT INSULATION

GWB FINISH

CEMENT PLASTER  ON MTL LATH ,VAPOR BARRIER &
FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED  EXT. GD. PLYWOOD,

OVER 8" MTL STUD WALL FRAMING

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CLG. PANEL SYSTEM

CEMENT PLASTER ON SELF-FURRING
MTL. LATH OVER MTL. FRAMING
(DESIGNED BY DELEGATED ENGINEER),
BRACE AS REQ.

OUTSIDE

INSIDE
EXT. LIGHT FIXTURE IN
CEMENT PLASTER COVE

THRU-ROOF
PIPE PENETRATION

WINDOW SHADE POCKET

GWB SOFFIT

WINDOW SHADE

SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL CLG

PANEL SYSTEM

EXP. JOINT FILLER AND SEALANT,
BOTH SIDES OF WALL,TYP.

CONC. SLAB ON GRADE
OVER REINFORCED
VAPOR BARRIER ON

COMPACTED FILL

RAMP

A16.3

5

A19.4

5

A19.4

4

RWL

PAINTED CONC.

RWL, SEE PLUMBING FOR
CONTINUATION

A11.9

7

A11.9

1

RECLAIMED WOOD WINDOW SILL

E

A16.3

3

SIM

CEMENT PLASTER ON
SELF-FURRING MTL. LATH
OVER MTL. FRAMING
(DESIGNED BY
DELEGATED ENGINEER),
BRACE AS REQ.

BOXED OUT COLUMN BEYOND

9"

1'
-0

 7
/1

6"

5 1/2"

RECLAIMED WOOD FASCIA,
PAINTED

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOFING SYSTEM, OVER
R-20 POLYISOCYANURATE  RIGID BD. INSULATION
ON METAL ROOF DECK

CEMENT PLASTER SOFFIT

A16.3

6

SIM.

EL. +20.29'
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A7.2

08/08/14

WALL SECTIONS

A7.2  3/8" = 1'-0"A6.2

NORTH BREEZEWAY WALL SECTION1
A7.2  3/8" = 1'-0"A6.2

WALL SECTION - WING A CORRIDOR 1102
A7.2  3/8" = 1'-0"A8.4

WALL SECTION - BRIDGE3

A7.2  3/8" = 1'-0"A2.1B

NORTH BREEZEWAY ROOF4
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UP

65 7 8

B

A

KL

2

A8.5

B.5

L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.I
A8.5

21'-7" 12'-9 1/2" 12'-9" 12'-9"

2

A8.4

1

A8.4

5.1 7.9K.96.2

MAINTENANCE STRG
154

SOUTH BREEZEWAY
157

CHAIR STRG
155

ELECTRICAL RM
156

A19.1

5

2

A8.3

2

A8.3

3

21
' -

 8
"

4'
 -

 5
 1

/2
"

A5.
4

1

A19.3

2

3'-4"

2'-6"

2'
 -

 1
0 

1/
2"

4" RWL

RWL TYP.

A19.3

2

SIM.

EL. +9.88'

EL. +8.00' N.G.V.D.

DOWNSPOUT

DOWNSPOUT

4"
 T

YP
. 4" TYP.

LIGHT COVE ABOVE

PAINTED ALUM. FENCE
AND EGRESS GATE

EL. +8.00'

1/2" EXP. JOINT FILLER,
SEALANT, TYP.

1'-1 1/2"

2 
1/

2"
5'

-2
"

6'
-4

" M
.O

.
5'

-6
 1

/2
"

2 
1/

2"

20'-7" 2'-0" 1'-6" 9'-3 1/2" 2'-0" 10'-9" 2'-0" 9'-3" 1'-6" 2'-0"

4'
-6

"
8"

8"

2 1/4" 7'-1 1/8" 2 1/4"
8"

2 1/4" 7'-1 1/8" 2 1/4"

8" 8"

2 1/4" 15'-4" 2 1/4" 2'-6"

8"

2 
1/

2"
17

' -
 1

"
2 

1/
2"

8"

8"

EL. +8.13' N.G.V.D.

1/2" EXP. JOINT FILLER
AND SEALANT, TYP.

A9.4

8

A16.2

4

TYP.

3'-4" M.O.

4 1/2".

7 5/8"

EQ EQ

WING AWING B
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A8.1

08/08/14

ENLARGED BRIDGE
PLANS - 1ST FLOOR

A8.1  1/4" = 1'-0"A2.1A

1ST FLOOR SOUTH BREEZEWAY ENLARGED PLAN1

0 8 12 164

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

1. TERMITE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY REGISTERED TERMITICIDES,
INCLUDING SOIL APPLIED PESTICIDES, BAITING SYSTEMS, AND PESTICIDES APPLIED TO
WOOD, OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS FOR TERMITE PROTECTION LABELED FOR USE
AS A PREVENTATIVE TREATMENT TO NEW CONSTRUCTION. SEE FBC-B SECTION 202,
REGISTERED TERMITICIDE. UPON COMPLETION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE TERMITE
PROTECTIVE TREATMENT, A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY THE LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY THAT CONTAINS
THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:
"THE BUILDING HAS RECEIVED A COMPLETE TREATMENT FOR THE PREVENTION OF
SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. TREATMENT IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES AND LAWS
ESTABLISHED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER
SERVICES."

GENERAL NOTE:
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Text Box
66 OF 263



65 7 8

B

A

KL

COMMISSION CHAMBER ROOF BELOW

11
'-1

0"
0"

2

A8.5

B.5

L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.IA8.5

2

A8.4

1

A8.4

5.1 7.9K.96.2

1/4" / 1'-0"

1

A8.3

1

A8.3

1

A8.5

2

A8.3

2

A8.3

3

12' - 9 1/2" 12' - 9 1/2" 12' - 9" 12' - 9" 12' - 9"

1' - 6" 3'-10" 5'-1" 3'-10"

2 1/2"
4"

CLR.

6' - 0"

CLR.

10' - 0"

CLR.

6' - 0"

CORRIDOR
229

CORRIDOR
200

STEEL BEAM ABOVE
SEE STRCUTURAL
DWGS

A12
.52

1

ROOF CANT AROUND
PERIMETER (BELOW)

ELEVATED GALV BAR GRATING
PLATFORM, SUPPORTS AND STAIRS FOR
MECH. EQUIP NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFO.

3/
4"

 / 
1'

-0
"

1/4" / 1'-0"

A5.
4

1

5

A16.2

2

A16.3

5

A16.3

8

A16.2

BLOCK OUT EXISTING
WINDOW OPENING

AND PATCH PLASTER
FINISH TO MATCH

EXISTING

20'-7" 2'-0" 10'-9 1/2" 2'-0" 10'-9" 2'-0" 10'-9" 2'-0"

21'-7" 12'-9 1/2" 12'-9" 12'-9"

20'-2" 40'-5"

2'
-0

"
19

'-8
"

2'
-0

"

9"
1'

-7
 1

/2
"

23
'-8

"

CENTERLINE OF
NEW STL COLUMN

STL WINDOWS, PAINTED.

BLOCK OUT EXISTING
WINDOW OPENING
AND PATCH PLASTER
FINISH TO MATCH
EXISTING

STEEL CLERESTORY
WINDOWS, PAINTED,
TYP.

STEEL WINDOWS PAINTED, TYP.MTL FRAMED EXTERIOR WALL. MIN
R-19 INSULATION

1/
2"

 / 
1'

-0
"

A11.9

9

A11.9

3

BLG. EXPANSION JOINT. SEE 5/A11.9

ALIGN

WING AWING B
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ENLARGED BRIDGE
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A8.2  1/4" = 1'-0"A2.2A

2ND FLOOR ENLARGED  PLAN1

0 8 12 164

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

6 578

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

K L
2

A6.3

2

A6.2
2

A8.5 L.1L.3L.7 L.6K.I

1

A8.4

5.17.9 K.9 6.2

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

1

A8.5

10
' -

 0
"

2'
 -

 0
"

SOUTH BREEZEWAY
157

CORRIDOR
229

OPEN TO
BEYOND

OPEN TO
BEYOND

COLUMN BEYOND

HISTORIC
COLUMN

COLUMN BEYOND

HISTORIC COLUMN

WALL BEYONDWALL BEYOND

CEMENT PLASTER
DROPPED SOFFIT DEYOND

155

229

STL WINDOW
PAINTED HISTORIC

PILASTER

BOXED-OUT COLUMN

OPEN TO
BEYOND OPEN TO

BEYOND

OPEN TO
BEYOND

11
"

16
' -

 2
"

14
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

5'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

PAINTED PLASTER

BLG. EXPANSION JOINT

BOXED OUT COLUMN,
GWB FINISH, TYP.

GWB CLG. ON MTL FRAMING

CEMENT PLASTER CLG.
ON MTL. LATH, FURRING,
OVER STL FRAMING
(DESIGN BY A DELEGATED
ENGINEER), BRACE AS
REQUIRED

STL WINDOW
PAINTED

R-20 ROOF INSULATION, TYP.

R-19 BATT INSULATION, TYP.

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

65 7 8

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

KL
2

A6.3

2

A6.2

2

A8.5L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.I
1

A8.45.1 7.9

K.9

6.2

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

1

A8.5

8'
 -

 0
"

4'
 -

 6
"

11
' -

 8
"

5'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

14
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

16
' -

 2
"

11
"

PAINTED GWB FINISH

HISTORIC WINDOW SILL

EXTERIOR WINDOW TO MATCH
HISTORIC WINDOW PROFILE. TYP.

124B

124A

128

5'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

13
' -

 1
1"

16
' -

 4
"

11
"

PATCH PLASTER TO
MATCH EXISTING

(BOTH SIDES)

FILL EXISTING WINDOW
OPENING

WALL BASE

FILL EXISTING WINDOW
OPENING

PATCH PLASTER TO
MATCH EXISTING
(BOTH SIDES)

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PANEL SYSTEM

BLG. EXPANSION JOINT

CEMENT PLASTER CLG. ON MTL. LATH,
FURRING, OVER STL FRAMING (DESIGN
BY A DELEGATED ENGINEER), BRACE
AS REQUIRED

STEEL WINDOW PAINTED, TYP.

R-19 BATT INSULATION, TYP.
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08/08/14

BRIDGE -
LONGITUDINAL
SECTIONS

A8.3  1/4" = 1'-0"A8.2

BRIDGE SECTION LOOKING SOUTH1

A8.3  1/4" = 1'-0"A8.1

BRIDGE SECTION LOOKING NORTH2
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

KL 2

A6.2
L.1 L.3 L.7L.6

1

A8.4

MAINTENANCE STRG
154

CHAIR STRG
155

ELECTRICAL RM
156

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

1

A8.5

5'
-5

 1
/4

"
7'

-1
0 

3/
8"

8'
 -

 0
"

155

229

14
'-8

 3
/8

"
16

'-2
 1

/8
"

11
 1

/8
"

FLUID APPLIED, REINFORCED
ROOF COATING FLUID APPLIED, REINFORCED

ROOF COATING

ELEVATED MTL
GRATING

CHILLER CHILLER

B.O. SLAB EL. +19.84'

3'
-4

"
9'

-4
"

5'
-1

0"
8"

11
'-8

 1
/2

"
11

"

STL. BEAM

OPEN AIROPEN AIR

STL. BEAM

EXT. LIGHTING FIXTURE

CEMENT
PLASTER FINISH.
PAINTED, TYP.

ROOFING MTL
DRIP EDGE
BYOND

A16.2

8

MULTI-PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING
SYSTEM. MIN. R-20 BOARD INSULATION
OVER CONC. SLAB

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

B AB.5 2

A8.4

CHAIR STRG
155

SOUTH BREEZEWAY
157

CORRIDOR
229

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

1

A8.3

2

A8.3

A7.2

3

OPE TO
BEYOND

4'
-1

1 
1/

8"
7'

-0
 7

/8
"

8'
-0

"

2'
-3

 1
/2

"
9'

-4
 3

/8
"

110A

MIN. 1/4" / 1'-0" SLOPE

CL
EA

R

4'
-6

"
7'

-1
0 

3/
8"

5'
-5

 1
/4

"

5'
-6

 1
/2

"
14

'-0
 1

/2
"

16
'-2

 1
/8

"
11

 1
/8

"

FLUID APPLIED, REINFORCED
ROOF COATING

EL. +25.72'

6'
-6

"
9'

-4
"

3'
-4

"

SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC
CLG. PANEL SYSTEM

GWB BULKHEAD

OPEN AIR

STL. BEAM

CEMENT PLASTER ON MTL
LATH, FURING, & STL
FRAMING BRACE AS
REQUIRED

GWB CLG ON MTL FRAMING

CEMENT PLASTER
FINSH, PAITNED, TYP.

BATT
INSUL. MIN
R-19

3/4" GWB REVEAL

A16.3

5

BATT INSUL. MIN R-19
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A8.4

08/08/14

BRIDGE SECTIONS

A8.4  1/4" = 1'-0"A8.1

CHILLER CROSS SECTION2
A8.4  1/4" = 1'-0"A8.1

CHILLER SECTION1
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

B AB.5 2

A8.4

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

1

A8.3

2

A8.3

4'
 -

 1
1"

7'
 -

 1
"

11
' -

 8
"

154110A

5'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

14
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

16
' -

 2
"

11
"

CEMENT PLASTER
FINISH PAINTED, TYP.

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CLG PANEL SYSTEM

GWB ON MTL FRAMING

CEMENT PLASTER CLG. ON
MTL. LATH, FURRING, OVER
STL FRAMING (DESIGN BY A
DELEGATED ENGINEER), BRACE
AS REQUIRED

BATT INSUL. MIN R-19, TYP.

GWB BULKHEAD

STL WINDOW

A11.9

7

A11.9

1

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

KL

2

A6.2

2

A8.5

L.1 L.3 L.7L.6 K.I

1

A8.4

K.96.2

1

A8.5

EDGE OF WALL
EDGE OF WALL

STL. WINDOW
BEYOND

STL. WINDOW
BEYOND

NEW PTD. MTL. FENCE AND
GATE. PICKETS 3/4" SQUARE
PICKETS AT 6"O.C.

CAST CONC. MEDALLION TO
REPLICATE HISTORIC
MEDALLIONS. SEE DTL. 8/A19.1

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

T.O. PARAPET
43.88' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

BA

12
'-0

"
4'

-6
 1

/8
"

11
'-7

 1
5/

16
"

CORRIDOR
229

COMMISSION CHAMBER
124

B.52

A8.4

SOUTH BREEZEWAY
157

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

1

A8.3

2

A8.3

5'
 -

 6
 1

/2
"

14
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

16
' -

 2
"

11
"

129
156

A19.4

5

RESTORED HISTORIC MEDALLION

GWB CLG ON MTL FRAMING

SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL
CLG PANEL
SYSTEM

CEMENT PLASTER CLG. ON
MTL. LATH, FURRING, OVER STL
FRAMING (DESIGN BY A
DELEGATED ENGINEER), BRACE
AS REQUIRED

CEMENT PLASTER
FINISH, PAINTED,
TYP.

BATT INSUL. MIN R-19, TYP.

GWB
BULKHEAD

A16.2

7

A11.9

7

A11.9

1 A11.9

1

A11.9

7

STL. WINDOW

BATT INSUL. MIN R-19, TYP.
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08/08/14

BRIDGE ELEVATIONS

A8.5  1/4" = 1'-0"A8.2

CHILLER WEST ELEVATION1

A8.5  1/4" = 1'-0"A8.1

CHILLER SOUTH ELEVATION3

A8.5  1/4" = 1'-0"A6.2

CHILLER EAST ELEVATION2

Dave
Text Box
70 OF 263



UP
DN9

A9.1

RAMP SLOPE UP 1:12.25

5'-4 3/4" 21'-5 1/4"

EL. +9.88' EL. +8.13'

1'
-4

"
3'

-0
" C

LR
.

6 
3/

8"

EDGE OF RAMP

10

A9.1

11

A9.1

5'
-1

 5
/8

"1'-3"1'-3"

8 97.9

1'-0"1'-0"

1'-1 1/8" 22'-3 1/2" 5'-3 5/8"

6'
-6

"RAMP SLOPE 1:13

EL. +8.13' EL. +9.84'

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

L.3 L.7L.6

SST. HANDRAIL

1'
-9

"

10

A9.1
11

A9.1

3'
-0

"

2'
-1

0"
2"

2'
-1

0"
2"

3'
-0

"

9

A9.1

VAPOR BARRIER

EL. +9.88'

1'-2 3/4"MIN.5 5/8" 3'-1 1/2"

SST. HANDRAIL

EXISTING WALL

1/2" EXP. JOINT
FILLER

RECPLAIMED T&G WD.
FLOORING, TOE NAILEDTO
SLEEPERS

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER SLEEPERS

TURN VAPOR BARRIER
TO TOP OF WALL

SST. SCUTCHEON BASE PLATE

RECLAIMED WOOD BASE

2X6 RECLAIMED WD SLEEPERS
12" O.C. ON PEEL-N-STICK
ISOLATION STRIPS

3'-0" CLR.

SEALANT

2X6 RECLAIMED WD SLEEPERS
12" O.C. ON PEEL-N-STICK
ISOLATION STRIPS

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

9

A9.1

EL. +9.88'

1'
-9

"

1'-2 3/4"

5 5/8"

1/2" EXP. JOINT FILLER

RECLAIMED WOOD BASE

2X6 RECLAIMED WD SLEEPERS
12" O.C. ON PEEL-N-STICK
ISOLATION STRIPS

VAPOR BARRIER

SST. HANDRAIL
RECPLAIMED T&G WD.
FLOORING, TOE NAILEDTO
SLEEPERS

SST. SCUTCHEON BASE PLATE

SEALANT

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

8 9

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

7.9

1'
-8

 9
/1

6"

2'-3 5/8"2'-9 1/16"2'-9 1/16"2'-9 1/16"2'-9 1/16"2'-9 1/16"2'-9 1/16"2'-9 1/16"2'-3 5/8"

3'
-0

"

SST. HANDRAIL SCHEDULED WALL BASE
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A9.1

08/08/14

ENLARGED
INTERIOR
COMMISSION
CHAMBER RAMPS +
RAILING DETAILS

A9.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

STAGE RAMP PLAN3
A9.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

CHAMBER ENTRY RAMP8

A9.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

STAGE RAMP9

A9.1  1" = 1'-0"

STAGE AND RAMP CROSS SECTION DETAIL10
A9.1  1" = 1'-0"

RAMP CROSS SECTION DETAIL11

A9.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

COMMISSION CHAMBER RAMP1
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DN

UP

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7

UP

UP

8 9 10

E

5'-1" 2'-8 1/2" 15'-7"

7

A9.2A
4

A9.2A

3

A9.2A

5

A9.2A

7.9

STAIRS
115

6

A9.2A

1'-0" 22'-3 1/2" 1'-0"

1'-11"

4'-0" 6'-10 1/2"

17 T @ 11" EA.=15'-7"

RAMP DOWN
1:13

EL. +8.13' EL. +9.84'

34'-3 1/8"

7'
-4

 7
/8

"
2"

4'
-0

" C
LR

.
2 

1/
2"

11
'-9

 3
/8

"

SST. HANDRAIL TYP.

SST. HANDRAIL TYP.

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

8 9 10

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

14
'-5

 1
/2

"
1'

-8
 9

/1
6"

A9.3

2

A9.3

5

6

A9.2A

EQEQEQEQ

3'-9 1/2"3'-9 1/2"

6"
3'

-0
"

1'-10" 6" 3'-9 1/2"3'-9 1/2"

3'
-0

"
6"

3'
-0

"

3 1/2" CLR.

3'
-0

"

EL. +19.85'

5'-3"5'-3"5'-3"2'-7 1/4"

EQEQ 5'-3" EQEQ

5'-2 3/4" 10'-6"

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

5'
-0

"

ROOF ACCESS LADDER BEYOND

A/C FAN COIL UNIT W/ TELESCOPING
BOTTOM PANEL ABOVE FIN. CEILING

PENDANT LIGHTING
FIXTURE

SCHEDULED
WALL BASE

A9.5

5

SIM.

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

89

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

7.9
6

A9.2A

EL. +19.85'

10
'-0

 1
/8

"
4'

-5
 3

/8
"

4 1/4"
11 5/8"

6"3'-5"3'-5"6"4'-1 1/4"4 1/4"

3'
-0

"
6"

3'
-0

"
6"

3 1/2" CLR.

3 1/2" CLR.

RECLAIMED WD.
RAIL TOP CAP

SST. HANDRAIL

SST. CABLE RAILING SYSTEM

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

8 9 10

A9.3

4

3'
-0

"

3'
 -

 0
"

6

A9.2A

A9.3

3 18
 R

  @
 6

 1
/2

" E
A.

=1
0'

 - 
0"

2'-0"2'-4"2'-4"2'-4"

2'-4"2'-4"2'-4"2'-0"

EL. +19.85'

A19.2

1

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

7'
-1

1"

SST. HANDRAIL, TYP.

LIGHTING FIXTURE TYP.

GWB ON MTL STUD FRAMING, TYP.

ROOF ACCESS LADDER

GWB ON MTL STUD
FRAMING, BRACE AS
REQ. TYP.

32
°

SCHEDULED WALL BASE

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

8910

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

1'
-8

 9
/1

6"
10

'-0
 1

/8
"

4'
-5

 3
/8

"

7.9
6

A9.2A

8 
R

  @
 6

 1
/2

" E
A.

=4
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

3'
-0

"

EQEQ

3'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

EQEQEQEQEQEQEQ

2'-0" 2'-0"

2'-4" 2'-4"

EL. +19.85'

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

SCHEDULED WALL BASE

32°

8 9

E

7

A9.2A4

A9.2A

3

A9.2A

5

A9.2A

7.9

STAIRS
215

ROOF ACCESS LADDER #1

6

A9.2A

1'-0"

1'-11"

11
'-9

 3
/8

"

2 
1/

2"
4'

-0
" C

LR
.

2"
3'

-0
 3

/8
"

2"
4'

-0
" C

LR
.

2 
1/

2"

EL. +19.85' FFE

EL. +24.30'

24'-3 3/8"

4'-10 7/8" 5'-2"7T @ 11" EA.=6' - 5"

TILE MOVEMENT JOINT

1'-0"

5'-2" 2'-7 1/2" 11'-3 7/8" 5'-2"

TILE MOVEMENT JOINT

EL. +19.85'

SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

E 7

A9.2A

4

A9.2A

3

A9.2A

5

A9.2A

4'-0" CLR.

A9.3

1

4'-0" CLR.

A/C FAN COIL UNIT
ABOVE FIN. CLG.
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08/08/14

ENLARGED STAIR
PLANS

A9.2A  1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED STAIR PLAN 1151
A9.2A  1/4" = 1'-0"

LONGITUDINAL STAIR SECTION 77

A9.2A  1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL STAIR SECTION 44
A9.2A  1/4" = 1'-0"

LONGITUDINAL STAIR SECTION 33
A9.2A  1/4" = 1'-0"

LONGITUDINAL STAIR SECTION 55

A9.2A  1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED STAIR PLAN 2152

A9.2A  1/4" = 1'-0"

STAIR MID-LANDING CROSS SECTION6
LOOKING NORTH LOOKING EAST

SECOND FLOOR - WING A

FIRST FLOOR - WING A

THRU UPPER FLIGHT LOOKING SOUTH THRU LOWER FLIGHT
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DN

UP

UP

DN

3 4 5

E

3

A9.2B

STAIRS
142

5.1

6

A9.2B

11
'-2

 1
/4

"

5

A9.2B

23'-2 1/2" 5'-2"

4

A9.2B

7

A9.2B

5'-1" 17T @ 11" EA.=15' - 7"

2 
1/

2"4'
-0

" C
LR

.

EL. +8.13' FFE

EL. +9.91' FFE

6'
-8

 1
/2

"
4'

-5
 3

/4
"

2'-6 1/2"

1'-11"

1'-0"
1'-0"

4 5

E

3

A9.2B

5.1
6

A9.2B

STAIRS
242

5

A9.2B

4

A9.2B

7

A9.2B

TILE MOVEMENT JOINT TILE MOVEMENT JOINT

7'-3 1/8" 13'-11 3/8" 5'-1"

26'-4 7/8"

11
'-2

 1
/4

"

2 
1/

2"
4'

-0
" C

LR
.

2"

CL
R.

2'
-5

 1
/4

"
2"

4'
-0

" C
LR

.
2 

1/
2"

7T @ 11" EA.=6' - 5"

2'-7 1/2"

EL. +19.97' FFE
EL. +24.44' FFE

4'-10 7/8" 2'-7 1/2"

1'-0"

1'-0" 1'-11"

ROOF ACCESS
LADDER #2

3 4 5

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

5.1

6

A9.2B

12
' -

 0
"

4'
 -

 5
 1

/2
"

10
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

1'
 -

 9
 1

/2
"

3'-0 1/4" 3'-0 1/4"

3'-0 1/4" 3'-0 1/4" 3'-0 1/4" 6" 1'-9 5/8" 4 1/2"

3 1/2" CLR.

3 1/4"

6"
3'

-0
"

EL. +19.97'

3'
-0

"

5'-3"

2'-7 1/2"5'-3"5'-3"5'-3"

SCHEDULED WALL BASE

PENDANT LIGHTING FIXTURE

A9.5

5SIM.

L.P. OF B.O. ROOF
38.34' NGVD

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

E

3

A9.2B

13
' -

 1
1"

14
' -

 6
 1

/2
"

1'
 -

 9
 1

/2
"

5

A9.2B

4

A9.2B

7

A9.2B

EQ EQ

EL. +19.97'

4'
-5

 5
/8

"
10

'-0
 3

/4
"

A9.3

1

345

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

5.1

3'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

3'-0 1/8"3'-0 1/8"3'-0 1/8"4"

4"3'-0 1/8"3'-0 1/8"3'-0 1/8"

10
'-0

 3
/4

"
4'

-5
 5

/8
"

A9.3

2

A9.3

4

EL. +19.97'

ROOF ACCESS LADDER

GWB ON MTL STUD FRAMING,
BRACING AS REQ. TYP.

SCHEDULED WALL BASE

LIGHTING FIXTURE

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

7'
-1

1"

STL HANDRAIL

18
 R

  @
 6

 1
/2

" E
A.

=1
0'

 - 
0 

1/
2"

3 4 5

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

5.16

A9.2B

11 5/8"6"3'-5"3'-5"6"4'-1 3/8"

6"
3'

-0
"

3'
-6

"

3 1/2" CLR.

3 1/2" CLR.

4'
-5

 5
/8

"
10

'-0
 3

/4
"

1'
-9

 3
/8

"

A9.3

5

EL. +38.77'

SCHEDULED WALL BASE

RECLAIMED WD. RAIL TOP CAP

SST. HANDRAIL

SSTL CABLE RAILING SYSTEM

A/C FAN COIL UNIT W/
TELESCOPING BOTTOM
PANEL ABOVE FIN. CLG.

GWB ON MTL STUD FRAMING, BRACE
AS REQUIRED. TYP.

3'
-0

"

SST. HANDRAIL

7'
-1

1"

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

LIGHTING FIXTURE TYP.

GWB ON MTL STUD FRAMING, BRACE
AS REQUIRED. TYP.

3 4 5

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

6

A9.2B

EQEQEQ4" 4"

3'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

4"3'-1 1/8"3'-1 1/8"3'-1 1/8"3'-1 1/8"3'-1 1/8"3'-1 1/8"3'-1 1/8"3'-1 1/8"4"

3'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

EL. +19.97'

4'
-5

 5
/8

"
10

'-0
 3

/4
"

1'
-9

 3
/8

"

A9.3

3

SCHEDULED WALL BASE

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

7'
-8

"

7'
-1

1"

SST. HANDRAIL

GWB ON MTL STUD FRAMING, BRACE
AS REQUIRED. TYP.
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A9.2B

08/08/14

ENLARGED STAIR
PLANS

A9.2B  1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED STAIR PLAN 1421

A9.2B  1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED STAIR PLAN 2422

A9.2B  1/4" = 1'-0"

LONGITUDINAL SECTION 33

A9.2B  1/4" = 1'-0"

STAIR MID-LANDING CROSS SECTION 66A9.2B  1/4" = 1'-0"

LONGITUDINAL STAIR SECTION7

A9.2B  1/4" = 1'-0"

LONGITUDINAL SECTION 44
A9.2B  1/4" = 1'-0"

LONGITUDINAL SECTION5

THRU LOWER FLIGHT - LOOKING SOUTH

THRU UPPER FLIGHT THRU LOWER FLIGHT - LOOKING NORTH

FIRST FLOOR - WING B

SECOND FLOOR - WING B
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SECOND FLOOR
WING A

24.30' NGVD

9

3/4" GWB REVEAL

5/8" GWB ON MTL STUD

STL CHANNEL

STL FRAMMING BEYOND

9/16" MTL FORM DECK

5/16" PORCELAIN TILE ON
SETTING BED

S.S. RAILING POST
BEYOND. THRU
BOLTED TO
THREADED SLEEVES.

2"
4"

1'
-0

"
4 

1/
2"

2X3 STL TUBE BEYOND

2X6 STL TUBE BEYOND

WELDED CONNECTION
AT WALL SUPPORT
ANGLE BEYOND.

STL PLATE WITH PRE-
THREADED BOLT SLEEVES,
WELDED TO STL. STRINGER.

C12X20.7

8

STAIR TUBE STRINGER BEYOND

2"X3" STL TUBE TO ALIGN WITH
TOP OF STRINGER

5/16" PORCELAIN TILE
ON SETTING BED

9/16" MTL FORM DECK

STL CHANNEL

5/8" GWB ON MTL
STUD

STL FRAMMING BEYOND

STAIR TUBE STINGER BEYOND

2"

STL ANGLE

STL FRAMING

1'
-2

 1
/8

"
10

" 14 GA. TYPE "J" STL. RISER, PAINTED

1/8" JOINT

STL TUBE SUPPORT
CENTERED ON STAIR,
FULLY WELDED AT ENDS

 5/16" PORCELAIN TILE
TREAD ON 3/8" THIN SET
OVER 2" CONC. SUBBASE

ALIGN

14 GA. STL. SUBTREAD, PAINTED

FILL WITH THINSET SOLID
BEHIND RISER WITH SETTING
MATERIAL

GROUT JOINT

FULLY WELDED, GROUND
SMOOTH

WELDED CONNECTION
AT WALL SUPPORT
ANGLE BEYOND.

3/4" GWB REVEAL

STL CHANNEL

WELDED CONNECTION
AT WALL SUPPORT
ANGLE BEYOND.

STL FRAMMING BEYOND

EXISTING CONC. WALL

2"X3" STL TUBE TO ALIGN WITH
TOP OF STRINGER

CORNER BEAD

MOVEMENT JOINT

BACKER ROD & SEALANT
1/2"

3/4"  GWB REVEAL

5'-2"

C12X20.7

W8X10

L3X3X5/16

6 
5/

8"
2"

3"

2" POURED IN PLACE CONC. SUBBASE

2"

S.S. SURFACE MOUNTED GUARD RAIL

S.S. GUARD RAIL CABLES

STAIR TUBE STRINGER BEYOND

1'
-0

"
1'

-2
 1

/8
"

2"X6" STL TUBE TO
ALIGN WITH TOP OF
STRINGER

5/16" PORCELAIN TILE
ON SETTING BED

9/16" MTL FORM DECK

STL CHANNEL,
PAINTED

1/2" GWB ON
MTL STUD

1"

STL FRAMING BEYOND

RECLAIMED WOOD TOP CAP (GUARD)

3/4" GWB
REVEAL

WELDED CONNECTION
AT WALL SUPPORT
ANGLE BEYOND.

PERIMETER TILE
MOVEMENT JOINT

MTL FRAMING
BEYOND

MTL CHANNEL

CORNER BEAD

2"X3" STL TUBE
BEYOND, PAINTED

AL
IG

N

C12X20.7

W8X10

3/4" STEM

1 1/2" DIA. SST. HANDRAIL

SST. POST MOUNT BRACKET

3/4" X 1/2" FLAT BAR FULLY
WELDED TO VERTICAL BARS

1/2" X 1 1/2" FLAT BARS

1 
1/

4"
2"

2 
3/

4"
1 

1/
2"

3'
-6

"

1/2" X 1 1/2" SST. GUSSETS, MIN 2 PER POST

1/2" DIA. SST. TUBE. TYP

3 
1/

2"
 T

YP
.

3 
1/

8"
2"

1'-
0"

6 
11

/1
6"

5/16" PORCELAIN TILE
TREADS ON 3/8" THINSET
SETTING BED OVER 2" CONC.
SUBBASE

14 GA. STL. SUBTREAD, PAINTED

2X12 STEEL TUBE STRINGER BEYOND

1'-0"

3"

3" EXTRUDED STAIR
NOSINGSTYLE 331-3 BY
AMERICAN STAIR OR EQUAL

2"

2" POURED IN PLACE
CONC. SUBBASE

14 GA. TYPE "J" STL. RISER, PAINTED

STAIR STRINGER BEYOND

2X3 STL. TUBE

STAIR TREAD BEYOND

5/8" GWB ON MTL FURRING

CMU WALL

STL BEAM

STL CHANNEL BEYOND

GWB CEILING

3/4" GWB REVEAL

9/16" MTL FORM DECK

5/16" PORCELAIN TILE
ON SETTING BED

1/2"

2'
-0

 1
/8

"

PERIMETER TILE
MOVEMENT JOINT

BACKER ROD & SEALANT

W8X10
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08/08/14

STAIR DETAILS

A9.3  3" = 1'-0"

STAIR RAIL MOUNT DETAIL2

A9.3  3" = 1'-0"

STAIR STRINGER DETAIL4
A9.3  3" = 1'-0"

STAIR MID LANDING DETAIL5

A9.3  3" = 1'-0"

STAIR RISER DETAIL3
A9.3  3" = 1'-0"

STAIR LANDING END DETAIL1

1. BASIS OF DESIGN MANUFACTURER:  SECO SOUTH, INC.: 2050 34TH WAY; LARGO, FL 33771; TEL. 888-535-7326 OR 727-536-1924;
WWW.SECOSOUTH.COM.
CONTACT: STEVE HOPE.  EMAIL: STEVE@SECOSOUTH.COM

2. PRODUCT: FB3-2000 - STAINLESS STEEL RAILING FRAMEWORK WITH HORIZONTAL STAINLESS STEEL CABLE INFILL AND CUSTOM WOODEN
TOP CAP (GUARD).

3. SUBMITTALS: SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA, FULLY DEVELOPED SHOP DRAWINGS, DELEGATED DESIGN DATA AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS,
WELDERS' CERTIFICATES, SAMPLES, MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS AND LEED SUBMITTALS DOCUMENTING
RECYCLED AND REGIONAL CONTENT VALUES FOR COMPLIANCE WITH LEED NC V2009, MATERIALS AND RESOURCES CREDITS MR4.1, MR4.2, MR5.1
AND MR5.2.  REFER TO SPECIFICATION 055270 - CABLE RAILING SYSTEMS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS.

4. STAINLESS STEEL COMPONENTS:
A. ROPE WIRE:  ASTM A492, TYPE 316; 3/16" DIAMETER WITH SWAGE ON STUDS
B. WIRE AND WIRE RODS / CABLE:  ASTM A555/A555M, TYPE 316.
C. FITTINGS:  ASTM A666, TYPE 316.
D. SHAPES (E.G., SHEET, PLATE, AND FLAT BAR):  ASTM A666, TYPE 316.
E. TUBING:  ASTM A555/A555M, TYPE 316; MIN. TENSILE STRENGTH OF 70,000 PSI.
F. ROUND PIPE:  ASTM A312/A312M, TYPE 304; MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH OF 70,000 PSI.
G. FINISH:  NO. 4 SATIN, NON-DIRECTIONAL.
H. TOP CAP (GUARD): RECLAIMED WOOD, STAINED; PROFILE AWI HRL-5021, OR EQUAL.

5. EACH VERTICAL BALUSTER SHALL BE A FULLY WELDED ASSEMBLY, WITH NO EXPOSED JOINTS.

6. ENDS OF TOP RAIL SECTIONS SHALL BE CAPPED WITH HEMISPHERICAL-SHAPED STAINLESS STEEL END CAP, FULLY WELDED, GROUND AND
POLISHED TO MATCH.

7. PROVIDE DOME NUTS: DESIGNED FOR USE AS DECORATIVE TERMINATION FOR THREADED STUDS.

8. PROVIDE ROUND NUTS: DESIGNED FOR USE AS TAMPER-RESISTANT TERMINATION FOR CABLE END FITTINGS (LOW PROFILE; NO WRENCH
FLATS).

9. WELDED JOINTS: CONTINUOUSLY SEAL JOINED PIECES BY CONTINUOUS WELDS. GRIND EXPOSED JOINTS FLUSH AND SMOOTH WITH
ADJACENT FINISH SURFACE.

10. HAIRLINE COLD SEAMS AT ALL HANDRAILS CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY USING AN INNER SPLICE TUBE AND MECHANICAL FASTENERS.

STAINLESS STEEL CABLE RAILING SYSTEM NOTES:
1. BASIS OF DESIGN MANUFACTURER: AMERICAN STAIR CORPORATION.: 642 FORESTWOOD DRIVE, ROMEOVILLE, ILLINOIS 60446; TEL. 800.872.7824.  WWW.AMERICANSTAIR.COM

2. PRODUCT: MANUFACTURED STEEL STAIRS WITH SHEET STEEL TREAD PANS FORMED FOR CONCRETE FILL FOR TREADS, FACTORY WELDED TO STEEL CHANNEL STRINGERS,
WITH ALL WELDS ON INSIDE OF PAN TO BE CONCEALED BY CONCRETE FILL.  CAST IN PLACE NOSINGS: AMERICAN STAIR STYLE 331-3 EXTRUDED NOSING, OR EQUAL.  TREAD FINISH:
PORCELAIN TILE ON THINSET.

3. PROVIDE STEEL STAIRS OF THE DESIGN SPECIFIED, COMPLETE WITH LANDING PLATFORMS, VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SUPPORTS, FABRICATED ACCURATELY FOR
ANCHORAGE TO EACH OTHER AND TO BUILDING STRUCTURE.

4. STRUCTURAL DESIGN: PROVIDE COMPLETE STAIR ASSEMBLIES INCLUDING DESIGN DATA AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS PREPARED BY A FLORIDA-REGISTERED
DELEGATED ENGINEER, COMPLYING WITH DESIGN AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN SPECIFICATION SECTION 055110.1.04.

5. SUBMITTALS: SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA, FULLY DEVELOPED SHOP DRAWINGS, DELEGATED DESIGN DATA AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS, WELDERS' CERTIFICATES,
FABRICATOR'S QUALIFICATIONS INFORMATION, AND LEED SUBMITTALS DOCUMENTING RECYCLED AND REGIONAL CONTENT VALUES FOR COMPLIANCE WITH LEED NC V2009,
MATERIALS AND RESOURCES CREDITS MR4.1, MR4.2, MR5.1 AND MR5.2.  REFER TO SPECIFICATION 055110 - METAL STAIRS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS.

6. GALVANIZING:  HOT DIP GALVANIZE STAIRS AND RAILINGS AFTER FABRICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-123.

7. GALVANIZING REPAIR PAINT:  ASTM A-780.

8. SURFACE PREPARATION:  SSPC SP-1 SOLVENT CLEANING, SSPC SP-2 HAND TOOL CLEANING AND SSPC SP-3 POWER TOOL CLEANING AS REQUIRED.

9. PAINTING: APPLY SHOP PRIMER TO STAIRS AND COMPONENTS AFTER FABRICATION.
A. PRIMER (1 COAT):  MANUFACTURER’S STANDARD LEAD-FREE AND CHROMATE-FREE MODIFIED PHENOLIC ALKYD, FS TT-P-664C.  DRY FILM THICKNESS:  1.5 MIL. MINIMUM.
B. FINISH COATS:  TWO COATS MPI #140 (LATEX, INTERIOR, HIGH PERFORMANCE ARCHITECTURAL, MPI GLOSS LEVEL 4), VEHICLE TYPE:  100-PERCENT ACRYLIC LATEX.

MANUFACTURED STEEL STAIRS GENERAL NOTES:
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UP

F

HISTORIC
METAL STAIR
ABOVE

2

A9.4

4T
 @

 1
1"

 E
A.

=3
' -

 8
"

5'
-0

"

ALUMINUM HANDRAIL

F

A9.4

11

5 
R

  @
 5

 1
/2

" E
A.

=2
' -

 4
 1

/2
"

11 12

F

E

D

D.1
EXISTING CONC. SLAB

16'-9 1/2"

DN

DN

44
'-9

"

21
'-3

"
8'

-6
"

15
'-0

"

PTD. MTL. GUARDRAIL

NOTE: SEE S1.1 AND L-43 FOR MORE DETAILS.

8'-6"

EL. +8.72'

EL. +9.84'

EL. +7.40'

LED HANDRAIL

L.1

6

A9.4

5

A9.4

4

A9.4

5'
-6

 7
/8

"

3T @ 11" EA.=2' - 9"

1'-0"11"

6'-9 3/8"

3"
4'

-1
0 

7/
8"

 C
LR

.
5"

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

L L.1

4

A9.4

2'
-1

0"
2"

3'-3 7/8"3'-3 7/8"3'-4"

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

L

4

A9.4

1'
-9

"

5 
1/

4"

5 1/2"
2'-0"2'-0"4"

3'
-0

"

A9.4

10

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

6

A9.4
5

A9.4

4 1/4" 3'-7 5/8"

A9.5

5

EXISTING STAIR TREADS. PATCH AND PAINT.

NEW STAIR RISER. MATCH RISER HEIGHT OF EXISTING TREADS. (APPROX. 5 1/2". VERIFY.)
SEE DETAIL 7/A9.4 FOR NOSING.

NEW CONCRETE TOPPING. SLOPE TO DRAIN. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

MATCH EXISTING TREAD DEPTH. VERIFY.

EXISTING PORCH TO
REMAIN

NEW RETROFIT STAIR NOSING AT EXISTING RISERS. SEE DTL. 10/A9.4

PATCH AND PAINT EXISTING COLUMN

REMOVE CARPET AND MASTIC FROM EXISTING PORCH SLAB. PREP FOR NEW TOPPING.

SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS FOR RAMP & HANDRAIL INFO

1'-1 1/2"

EL. +9.84'

EL. +7.53' AT LANDING

EL. +6.62' AT PLAZA

EL. +9.82'R913L

TYPE 5 ANCHOR
FSM0114S-K @
3"(76mm) FROM EACH END
AND MAX. 12"(305mm) O.C.
STAGGERED

NEW SIKA CONCRETE PATCH

NEW RETROFIT STAIR NOSING EACH
EXISTING TREAD. BALCO MODEL RS-913L
OR ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUAL. COLOR:
DARK BRONZE

EXISTING CONCRETE STAIR

9"

1/
4"

2 1/2"

1 
3/

8"

1 
3/

8"

1 5/8"

3/16" NOSING

EXISTING CONCRETE STAIR

NEW TOPPING SLAB.
SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

R 1
/2

"

EXIST CONC. STAIR

NEW CONC STAIR TOPING
3 1/4"

11"

5 
5/

8"

TWO COMPONENT CONCRETE-EMBEDDED
NOSING, TYPICAL OF BALCO DST-330, OR
EQUAL. FABRICATE 6" LESS THAN TOTAL
WIDTH OF TREAD AND INSTALL CENTERED
ON TREADS. TYPICAL AT ALL NEW
EXTERIOR STAIRS.

1/
2"
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A9.4

08/08/14

EXTERIOR HISTORIC
CONCRETE STAIRS
& ENTRY RAMP

A9.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR NORTH STAIR3

A9.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

NORTH STAIR SECTION2

A9.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED PLAN OF ENTRY RAMP1

A9.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

CHAMBER STAIR PLAN8

A9.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

Section 416
A9.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

Section 425

A9.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

Section 434

A9.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION AT FRONT PORCH9
A9.4  6" = 1'-0"

RETROFIT NOSING AT STAIR10

A9.4  6" = 1'-0"

NOSING AT TOPPING SLAB7

A9.4  3" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR NORTH/SOUTH STAIR DETAIL11
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DN

FIRST FLOOR
WING A

9.84' NGVD

8 9

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

GWB CLG.

SST. MTL. HANDRAIL
SCHEDULE WALL BASE

EQEQEQEQEQEQEQ 2'-7 5/8"2'-7 5/8"

3'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

8'
-0

"

LIGHTING FIXTURE

4 5

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

SST. HANDRAIL

SCHEDULE WALL BASE

EQEQEQEQEQEQEQ2'-4 3/4"4" 4"2'-4 3/4"

3'
-0

"

3'
-0

"

1

A9.5
DN

1'-0" 1'-0"

SLOPE 1:12 MAX

5'-1" 22'-3 1/2" 6'-0 3/8"

EL. +8.13' FFE EL. +9.84' FFE

3"
11

'-9
 1

/8
" C

LR
.

3"

12
'-3

 1
/8

"
2

A9.5

DN

1'-0" 1'-0" 4"

SLOPE 1:12 MAX
23'-2 1/2" 6'-7"

EL. +9.91' FFE EL. +8.13' FFE

1'-0" 1'-0"

1

A19.4

3"
6'

-6
 1

/8
" C

LR
.

3"

7'
-0

 1
/8

"

2'
-1

0"
2"

4" MIN

4"
 M

IN

3'
-0

"

1 1/2" HANDRAIL

1" DIA BASE RAIL

RAILING POST

 SCUTCHEON BASE PLATE
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A9.5

08/08/14

RAMP PLANS AND
HANDRAILS

A9.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION AT WING A SOUTH RAMP1
A9.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

SECTION AT WING B SOUTH RAMP2

A9.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

WING A SOUTH RAMP PLAN3 A9.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

WING B SOUTH RAMP PLAN4

A9.5  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

TYPICALRAILING POST MOUNT DETAIL5
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3 4

SECOND FLOOR
WING B

24.44' NGVD

FIRST FLOOR
WING B

9.91' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

FINISH FLOOR
8.13' NGVD

A9.6

5

A9.6

6

A9.7

1

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

CROWN
7.20' NGVD

A9.6

4B
3A

A9.6

4' - 6"

A9.6

6

A9.6

1

FACE OF  BUILDING

8"
3'

 -
 0

"
8"

5' - 0"

NEW 4" CONC.
LANDING

A9.7 2

A9.7

1

4'
 -

 0
"

2

A9.7

A11
.8

15

PROVIDE CHAIN AND SIGN
STATING "NO ADMITTANCE"

11" 3' - 0" 10"

4 
1/

2"
6"

2'
 -

 6
"

6"

EQ EQ

FACE OF BUILDING

GUSSET PLATE

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" PTD. STL. ANGLE

2 1/2" x 2 1/2"  PTD. STL. ANGLE

STEEL GUSSET PLATE

L4"x4"x1/2" PTD. STL. ANGLE
6"x6"x1 1/4" GUSSET PLATE

2"x2" PTD. STL. ANGLE

5/8" Ø PAINTED STL. ROD
EACH BRACKET

5/8" Ø PAINTED STL. ROD
EACH BRACKET

3B

A9.6

(4) 1/2" Ø ADHESIVE ANCHORS (MIN 4 1/2" EMBED).

1 1/2" 3/4" 2" 1/2" 2" 3/4" 1 1/2"

1 
1/

2"
2"

9 1/4"

2'
 -

 8
"

2"
1 

1/
2"

1 
1/

2"

CONTINUOUS STEEL ANGLE AT
TREAD PERIMETER. 1 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 1/4"

PAINTED STL. CROSS BARS.
WELD TO STL. ANGLE

PAINTED STL. FLAT BAR.
WELD UNDER CROSS-BARS

PAINTED STL. STAIR
STRINGER

4A

A9.6

1 1/2" Ø PAINTED STL. HANDRAIL

1 1/2" Ø PAINTED TUBE STL.
VERTICAL @ 28" O.C.

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 1 1/8"
PAINTED STL. ANGLE

3/4" x 1/4" FLAT BAR. VERTICAL
@ 9 1/4" O.C. BOLT TO ANGLE
AT TOP & BOTTOM

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 1 1/8"
PAINTED STL. ANGLE.
BOLT TO STL. CHANNEL
STAIR STRINGER. (2) 1/2"
BOLTS EACH SIDE.

STAIR TREAD, TYPICAL

PAINTED STL. CHANNEL
STAIR STRINGER

6"

2"

6"

1 
1/

2"

CONTINUOUS STEEL ANGLE AT
TREAD PERIMETER. 1 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 1/4"
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A9.6

08/08/14

ENLARGED
HISTORIC REPLICA
FIRE ESCAPES AND
RAILING DETAILS

A9.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

STAIR ELEVATION1

A9.6  1/4" = 1'-0"A2.1A

ENLARGED STAIR PLAN2

A9.6  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

BRACKET ELEVATION3A

A9.6  3" = 1'-0"

STAIR TREAD PLAN4B

A9.6  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

STAIR DETAIL - AXONOMETRIC5

A9.6  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

GUARDRAIL & TREAD ELEVATION6

A9.6  3" = 1'-0"

TREAD SECTION4A

NEW CONC. LANDING

16"x24" D
STAIR FOOTING

PAINTED STL. STAIR TREAD
SEE DETAIL 4/A9.6

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 1/8" STL. ANGLE
1/2" BOLT TO STAIR STRINGER
@ 12" O.C.

PAINTED STL. STAIR STRINGER

STAIR SUPPORT BRACKET
@ 10'-0" O.C. MAX.
SEE DETAIL 3/A9.6

A9.6  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

BRACKET SECTION3B
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2"
1' - 4"

2'
 -

 0
"

5' - 0"

STL. FLAT BAR FLOORING
SAME AS STAIRS. 2 1/2" O.C.

1 1/2" Ø PAINTED TUBE STL.

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" STL. ANGLE

1 1/2" Ø TUBE STL. VERTICAL

PTD. STL. FLAT BAR  3/4" X 1/4"
VERTICAL @ 7" O.C.

PTD. STL. ROD 5/8" Ø

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" STL. ANGLE

4" D x 1 3/4" STL. CHANNEL

BRACKET TO MATCH STAIR

10
"

3'
 -

 6
"
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A9.7

08/08/14

ENLARGED
HISTORIC REPLICA
FIRE ESCAPES AND
RAILING DETAILS

A9.7  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

STAIR FOOTING DETAIL1

NEW 4" CONC LANDING. 6x6 W2.9XW2.9
WWM REINFORCING

NEW CONTINUOUS STAIR FOOTING
(2) - #6 BARS TOP AND BOTTOM. #4 TIES @1'-4" O.C.

NEW 3"x5"x1/2" PTD. STL. ANGLE.
SECURE TO FOOTING WITH (2) 3/4 Ø BOLTS
DRILLED & EPOXY, 6 3/4" MIN. PENETRATION

NEW PTD. STL. CHANNEL STAIR STRINGER

GUARDRAIL OMITTED FOR CLARITY

A9.7  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

LANDING SECTION2

GRAVEL FILL

STAIR TREAD. SEE DETAIL 4B/A9.6
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A9.
8

3
2

7'-0"

1'-8 1/2" 4'-3" 1'-5 3/4" 3'-0"

7'-5" 3'-0"

10'-5"

4

8"

2'
-8

 1
/4

"
1'

-1
1 

3/
4"

3'
-5

 1
/2

"
1'

-7
 3

/4
"

1'
-1

 1
/4

"

10
'-1

0 
1/

2"

3'
-0

"

1'-6"

1'-3"

1'-0 1/4"

9'
-9

"
1'

-1
 1

/2
"

10
'-1

0 
1/

2"

9
SEE DTL. 9/A9.8

12
'-0

"

TOILET

CER. TILE

2'
-1

1"
9'

-1
"

GRAB BAR

3'
-3

" (
M

IR
RO

R)

2'
-1

1"

T.P. DISPENSER

MIRROR
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

2'
-1

0"
 S

IN
K

SOAP DISPENSER
GRAB BAR

3'-0" 6"

3'
-0

"

2" 2'-9"

SHOWER SEAT

WRAP PIPES PER ADA

7'
-0

"
5'

-0
" PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

SEE 11/A9.8 FOR JOINT
DETAIL.

12
'-0

" CER. TILE

GRAB BAR

1'
-7

"

1'-0" 3'-6"

2'
-1

1" T.P. DISPENSER

LOCKERS. SEE FURNITURE PLAN.

5'
-0

"
7'

-0
"

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.
SEE 11/A9.8 FOR JOINT
DETAIL.

A9.
8

6
7

3'
-0

"

1'-8 1/2" 4'-3" 1'-5 3/4"

7'-5"

8

8"

3'-8 1/4" 3'-2" 7" 3'-0"

10'-5"

10
'-0

 1
/4

"
1'

-1
 1

/4
"

1'
-4

 3
/4

"
3'

-5
 1

/2
"

1'
-1

1 
3/

4"
3'

-0
 1

/4
"

9'
-1

0"

1'-6" 1'-3"

11
'-1

 1
/2

"

SEE DTL. 9/A9.8

SHOWER SEAT

CER. TILE

TOILET 2'
-1

0"
 (S

IN
K)

LAV.

GRAB BAR

3'
-3

" (
M

IR
RO

R)

3'
-0

"

3'-0"6"

1'
-8

"

MIRROR
SOAP DISPENSER

T.P. DISPENSER

PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER

2'
-1

1"

12
'-0

"

WRAP PIPES PER ADA

2'-9" 2"

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

SEE 11/A9.8 FOR JOINT
DETAIL.

CER. TILE

GRAB BAR

2'
-1

1"

1'
-7

 1
/4

"

3'-6" 1'-0"

12
'-0

"

LOCKERS. SEE FURNITURE PLAN.

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

TOILET

SEE 11/A9.8 FOR JOINT
DETAIL.

CER. TILE

GRAB BAR
LAV.

SHOWER SEAT

2'
-1

1"

9'
-2

"
2'

-1
0"

12
'-0

"

WRAP PIPES PER ADA

1'-3"

7'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.
SHOWER ROD & CURTAIN

GRAB BAR
CER. TILE

SHOWER SEAT

4"1' - 3"

2'
-1

0 
3/

4"

12
'-0

"

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

7'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

SHOWER ROD &
CURTAIN

12
'-0

"

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

LOCKERS

T.O. CONC. SLAB

MARBLE THRESHOLD

1/
2"

 M
AX

.

SHOWER

CERAMIC TILE OVER THINSET

CONC. TOPPING SLAB

SHOWER DRAIN

BATHROOM FIN. FLR.

SLOPE TO DRAIN
SLOPE TO DRAIN ALIGN

BATHROOMSEALANT

THINSET CERAMIC TILE OVER
CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
OVER PEEL & STICK
WATERPROOFING

METAL STUDS

M.R. PTD. GYP. BD.
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A9.8

08/08/14

ENLARGED
BATHROOM PLANS +
INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

Women's Shower 108 Enlarged Plan1
A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

108 Women's Shower - South2
A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

108 Women's Shower - West3

A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

Men's Shower 109 Enlarged Plan5
A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

109 Men's Shower - North6
A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

109 Men's Shower - West7

A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

108 Women's Shower - East4

A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

109 Men's Shower - East8

A9.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

108 Women's Shower - North9

A9.8  6" = 1'-0"

SHOWER THRESHOLD10
A9.8  6" = 1'-0"

TILE-GYP. BD. JOINT11
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A9.
9

2
3

6'-11 1/4"

7'-2 1/4"

2'
-0

 3
/4

"
2'

-6
"

2'
-6

"
2'

-0
 1

/2
"

6'
-3

 3
/4

"
7 

3/
4"

16
'-0

 1
/2

"

1'-11 1/4" 2'-9" 2'-9" 2'-9" 1'-6 1/2"

11'-8 3/4"

8"

A9.
9

4

10
 1

/4
"

6'
-3

"
4'

-6
 1

/4
"

8'
-5

 3
/4

"
1'

-2
"

4'
-9

"

21
'-3

 1
/4

"

2'-1"

1'-1 3/4"

1'-2 1/2"

5

CER. TILE

QUARTZ COUNTER

(3) VANITY SINKS

BATHROOM PARTITION

QUARTZ BACKSPLASH

QUARTZ APRON PANEL

2'
-1

0"
5'

-2
"

MIRROR

SOAP DISPENSER

P. LAM. BRACKETS

1'
-0

"
4'

-1
0"

2'
-2

"

WRAP PIPES PER ADA

8'
-0

"

COVE LIGHTING, GYP.
BD. POCKET. SEE 6/A19.4

VANITY SINKS
IN QUARTZ COUNTER TOP

TOILET BEYOND

2'
-1

0"
5'

-2
"

8'
-0

"

TOILET PARTITIONS

SOAP DISPENSER

P. LAM. BRACKET

10"

COVE LIGHTING, GYP. BD.
POCKET. SEE 6/A19.4

A9.
98

7

3'
-8

 1
/4

"
4'

-7
 1

/2
"

1'
-4

 1
/2

"
4'

-3
 1

/2
"

2'
-0

"

1'-10" 2'-2 1/2" 1'-9 1/2" 11"

1'-6 1/4" 2'-6" 1'-6 1/4"

JANITOR
CLOSET
114A

1'
-3

"
4'

-3
 1

/2
"

1'
-6

"

7'
-6

 3
/4

"
8'

-5
"

15
'-1

1 
3/

4"

A9.
9

9

1'-1 1/2"

EXHIBIT CASE

7'-1 1/2" 5'-8 1/2" 9"

13'-7 1/2"

1'
-8

 1
/2

"
8'

-1
0"

5'
-5

"

15
'-1

1 
3/

4"

8'
-0

"

(2) VANITY SINKS
IN QUARTZ COUNTER TOP

BATHROOM PARTITION

CERAMIC TILE

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

QUARTZ COUNTER,
APRON, AND
BACKSPLASH

2'
-1

0" 3'
-6

"

P. LAM. BRACKET

MIRROR

WRAP PIPES PER ADA

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

7'
-3

"
7'

-3
"

9"

URINAL

1'
 -

 5
"

CER. TILE

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

8'
-0

"

COVE LIGHTING, GYP.
BD. POCKET. SEE
6/A19.4

2'
-1

0"
 (S

IN
K)

5'
-1

"
2'

-1
1"

8'
-0

"

3'
-3

" (
M

IR
RO

R)

5 1/2" 3'-0"

3'
-0

"

MIRROR

CER. TILE

GRAB BAR

TOILET

PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER

SOAP
DISPENSER

LAV.

WRAP PIPES
PER ADA

COVE
LIGHTING, GYP.
BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

2'
-1

0"
 (S

IN
K)

5'
-1

"
2'

-1
1"

8'
-0

"

3'
-3

" (
M

IR
RO

R)

3'-0"6"

MIRROR

SOAP DISPENSER
LAV.

T.P. DISPENSER

WRAP PIPES PER ADA

GRAB BAR PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

COVE LIGHTING, GYP. BD.
POCKET. SEE 6/A19.4

TOILET PARTITION

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

GRAB BAR

2'
-1

1"

COVE LIGHTING, GYP. BD.
POCKET. SEE 6/A19.4

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4
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08/08/14

ENLARGED
BATHROOM PLANS +
INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

Women's Restroom 111 Enlarged Plan1

A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

111 Women's Restroom - East2

A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

111 Women's Restroom - South3

A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

Men's Room 112 Enlarged Plan6
A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

112 Men's Restroom - North7
A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

112 Men's Restroom - South8
A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

112 Men's Restroom - East9

A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

111 Women's Restroom - North4

A9.9  1/4" = 1'-0"

111 Women's Restroom - West5
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A9.
10

3

A9.
10

2

1'-8 3/4" 4'-4" 2'-2 1/2"

1'-6" 4'-4" 2'-2 1/2"

146
WOMEN'S

145
MEN'S

5 
1/

2"
5 

1/
4"

7'
-9

 1
/2

"

1'-6"

7'
-1

0"

8'-3 1/4"

1'-6"

1'
-0

"
3'

-6
"

1'
-0

"
3'

-6
"

2'-0"

2'-0"

TOILET

CER. TILE

9'
-2

"
2'

-1
0"

 (S
IN

K)

LAV.

GRAB BAR

3'-0"6"
2'

-1
1"

MIRROR
SOAP DISPENSER

PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER

3'
-0

"

WRAP PIPE PER ADA

12
'-0

"

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

12
'-0

"

TOILET

CER. TILE

2'
-1

0"
 (S

IN
K)

9'
-2

"

LAV.

GRAB BAR

MIRROR
PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER

SOAP DISPENSER

WRAP PIPE PER ADA

2'
-1

1 
1/

4"

3'
-0

"

3'-0" 6"

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

A9.
10

5

1'
-8

 3
/4

"
4'

-3
"

1'
-5

 3
/4

"

7'
-5

 1
/2

"

8"

7'-5 1/4" 3'-5 1/2" 1'-3"1'-2 1/2"

7'
-5

 1
/2

"

13'-4"

1'
-6

"

3'
-0

"

1'
-3

"

CER. TILE

8'
-0

"

5'
-2

"
2'

-1
0"

 (S
IN

K)

LAV.

TOILET

GRAB BAR3'-0" 6"

MIRROR
SOAP DISPENSER

WRAP PIPE PER ADA

COVE LIGHTING, GYP.
BD. POCKET. SEE 6/A19.4
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"

TOILET

CER. TILE

5'
-2

"
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-1
0"
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IN

K) LAV.

GRAB BAR

MIRROR
SOAP DISPENSER

2'
-1

1"

3'
-3

" (
M

IR
RO

R)

WRAP PIPE PER ADA

3'-0" 6"

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

A9.
10

9

A9.
10

11

3'-0" 3'
-3
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/4

"
4'

-3
 3

/4
"

1'
-8

 3
/4

"

9'
-4

 1
/4

"10 12

8" 8"

2'-2 1/2" 3'-6" 1'-2 1/2"1'-2 1/4"1'-2 1/4" 3'-6" 2'-1 1/2"

6'-11" 1'-2 1/4" 6'-9 3/4"

14'-10 3/4"

9'
-4

 1
/4

"

1'
-6

"

1'
-6

"

2'-0" 10'-11" 2'-0"

14'-10 3/4"

3'
-1

 1
/4

"

3'
-1

 1
/4

"

MEN'S RESTROOM
265

WOMENS RESTROOM
266

TOILET

CER. TILE

5'
-2

"
2'

-1
0"

 (S
IN

K)

8'
-0

"LAV.

GRAB BAR

3'
-0

"

MIRROR

6" 3'-0"

PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER

WRAP PIPE PER ADA

2'
-1

1"

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

TOILET

CER. TILE

8'
-0

"

5'
-2

"
2'

-1
0"

 (S
IN

K)

LAV.

GRAB BAR3'-0" 6"

3'
-4

" (
M

IR
RO

R)

3'
-0

" WRAP PIPE PER ADA

2'
-1

1"

MIRROR

PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER SOAP DISPENSER

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

1'
-7

" 2'
-1

1"

CER. TILE

GRAB BAR

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

8'
-0

"

3'-6" 1'-0"

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

TOILET

2'
-1

1"

1'
-7

"

8'
-0

"

CER. TILE

GRAB BAR

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

3'-6"1'-0"

COVE LIGHTING,
GYP. BD. POCKET.
SEE 6/A19.4

TOILET
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08/08/14

ENLARGED
BATHROOM PLANS +
INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

Restrooms 145, 146 Enlarged Plan1
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

145 Men's Restroom - North2
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

146 Women's Restroom - South3

A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

Women's Room 201 Enlarged Plan4
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

201 Women's Restroom - East5
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

Men's Room 202 Enlarged Plan6
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

202 Men's Restroom - East7

A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

Restrooms 265, 266 Enlarged Plans8
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

265 Men's Bathroom - East9
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

266 Women's Restroom - West11
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

265 Men's Bathroom - North10
A9.10  1/4" = 1'-0"

266 Women's Bathroom - North12
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1A 1B 1D

2A 2D

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16" O.C.

2 LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @24" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

1/2" CERAMIC TILE

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16" O.C.

1/2" CERAMIC TILE

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD

3 LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

1/2" CERAMIC TILE

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD

2C

3A

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

8" CONC. BLOCK

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

8" CONC. BLOCK

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

8" CONC. BLOCK

3B 3C

1E

3 LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

1/2" CERAMIC TILE

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD

2B

3D

1 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

8" CONC. BLOCK

1/2" CERAMIC TILE

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD

1C

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

1F

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD TYPE X

3 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD TYPE X2 LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD

3 LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

6" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

1/2" CERAMIC TILE

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD

2E

5/8" STUCCO

3E

1 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

8" CONC. BLOCK

1/2" CERAMIC TILE

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3" SOUND ATTENUATING
BATTS

1G

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

6" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

ROOF DECK

FIRESTOPPING CAULK

ROOF DECK

CAULK

ROOF DECK

CAULK

1 5/8" METAL STUDS @16"O.C.

1/2" CERAMIC TILE

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD

2F

NOTE: MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD. WILL BE USED AT ALL
BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, AND OTHER WALLS THAT ARE
EXPOSED TO WATER. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND ROOM
FINISH SCHEDULE FOR MORE DETAIL.
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WALL TYPES
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DOOR SCHEDULE &
DETAILS

D O O R    S C H E D U L E - 1 S T    F L O O R

DOOR
NO.

TYPE
MARK ROOM NAME

ROOM
NUMBER

D O O R F R A M E GLASS
FIRE

RATING EXTERIOR DOORS (NOA)

H
A

R
D

W
A

R
E

 G
R

O
U

P

WIND
PRESSURES COMMENTS

DIMENSIONS

U
N

D
E

R
C

U
T

MATERIAL MATERIAL JAMB HEAD THRES.

CLEAR
FULLY

TEMPERED
GLASS

TINTED
LAMINATED

SAFETY
GLASS R

A
T

E
D

 (
C

 L
A

B
E

L
) LARGE &

SMALL
MISSILE
IMPACT

DESIGN PRESSURE
RATING

WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS LMI POS NEG

100A I PORTICO 100A 6' - 8" 9' - 10" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2,4/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 9 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE
101 A RECEPTION 101 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 8
102 B SCHOOL BOARD 102 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
103 A PUBLIC WAITING 103 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 5
104 B DEPUTY 104 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 4 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
105 C STORAGE 105 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 6 CARD READER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
106 B OFFICE 106 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
107 C FITNESS / BREAK ROOM 107 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 15 CARD READER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

107A C ELECT. CLOSET 107A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 17
108 C WOMEN'S SHOWER 108 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 16
109 C MEN'S SHOWER 109 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 16
110 D CORRIDOR 110 6' - 11" 6' - 9 1/2" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 10 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING

110A D CORRIDOR 110 6' - 2 1/2" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 9 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE
111 C WOMENS RESTROOM 111 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 11
112 C MENS ROOM 112 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 11
113 B COMMUNITY

CONFERENCE ROOM
113 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 12 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE

114 F LOBBY 100 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 13 CARD READER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
114A C JANITOR CLOSET 114A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 27
115 T STAIRS 115 6' - 2 1/2" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 23/A11.4 24/A11.4 18/A11.4 YES YES 41 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE. CARD READER: SEE

SPECIFICATIONS.

115A L STAIRS 115 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 23/A11.4 24/A11.4 18/A11.4 YES 7 FIRE RESISTIVE GLAZING, PANIC HARDWARE. CARD READER: SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
116 A RECEPTION / ASSISTANT 116 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 8
117 B CONFERENCE RM 117 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 2 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE

117A B CONFERENCE RM 117 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 4 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
118 B MAYOR 118 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 1 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
119 D CONFERENCE RM 119 7' - 0" 6' - 11" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 10 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING
120 B OFFICE 120 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
121 B OFFICE 121 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
122 B OFFICE 122 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
123 C STORAGE 123 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 34
124 F CORRIDOR 110 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 20 EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE, RESTORED HISTORIC DOOR

124A S COMMISSION CHAMBER 124 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL YES YES 42
124B G COMMISSION CHAMBER 124 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL YES 43 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE
124C S COMMISSION CHAMBER 124 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL YES YES 42
124D G COMMISSION CHAMBER 124 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL YES 43 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE
125 C AUDIO VIDEO CONTROL

BOOTH / STAFF ROOM
125 3' - 6" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 19 CARD READER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

126 M EMR 126 3' - 6" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL YES 18
127 Q EMR 127 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL YES 45 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING
128 Q ANTE ROOM 128 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 44 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, CARD READER: SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
129 D CORRIDOR SOUTH 129S 6' - 2 1/2" 7' - 7 1/2" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 9 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE

129A E CORRIDOR SOUTH 129S 6' - 8" 11' - 10 1/2" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 9 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE
129B E CORRIDOR NORTH 129N 6' - 8" 11' - 10 1/2" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 9 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE
130 B OPEN OFFICE 1 130 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 2 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE

130A B OPEN OFFICE 1 130 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 2 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
130B D OPEN OFFICE 1 130 7' - 4" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES YES 10 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING. DOOR CONTACTS: SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
131 B OFFICE 131 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3
132 A CONFERENCE RM 132 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 22
133 B OFFICE 133 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
134 C ELECT. CLOSET 134 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 17
135 B CORRIDOR SOUTH 129S 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 21 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE. CARD READER: SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

135A B CORRIDOR NORTH 129N 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 21 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE. CARD READER: SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
136 B BREAK RM. 136 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 26 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
138 A CONFERENCE RM 138 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 25
139 B OFFICE 139 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
140 B OFFICE 140 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
141 A OFFICE 141 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 24

141A A OFFICE 141 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 24
142 T STAIRS 142 6' - 2 1/2" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES YES 41 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE. CARD READER: SEE

SPECIFICATIONS.

142A L STAIRS 142 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 23/A11.4 24/A11.4 18/A11.4 YES 7 FIRE RESISTIVE GLAZING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE. CARD READER: SEE
SPECIFICATIONS.

143 H 3' - 6 1/2" 6' - 0" METAL METAL 1/A19.3 47, SEE
2/A19.3

EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE. SEE 2/A19.3.

144 C JANITOR 144 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 27
144A K 3' - 4" 10' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 28 FIXED DOOR
145 C MEN'S RESTROOM 145 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 16
146 C WOMEN'S RESTROOM 146 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 16
147 B CORRIDOR 147 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 12 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE, CARD READER: SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
148 C MONEY ROOM 148 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 15 CARD READER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
149 B OFFICE 149 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
150 B OFFICE 150 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
151 B OFFICE 151 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
152 D BREAK/COPY 152 7' - 0" 6' - 11" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 10 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING
154 O MAINTENANCE STRG 154 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 7/A11.5 8/A11.5 YES 46 +150, -150
155 Q CHAIR STRG 155 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 7/A11.5 8/A11.5 YES 45 +120, -120
156 O ELECTRICAL RM 156 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 7/A11.5 8/A11.5 YES YES 9 +150, -150 PANIC HARDWARE
161 R LOBBY 100 10' - 11 1/2" 12' - 0" METAL METAL 11,12/A11.5 10/A11.5 14 ROLL UP DOOR
182 H 3' - 6 1/2" 6' - 0" METAL METAL 1/A19.3 47, SEE

2/A19.3
EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE. SEE 2/A19.3.

183 H 3' - 6 1/2" 6' - 0" METAL METAL 1/A19.3 47, SEE
2/A19.3

EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE. SEE 2/A19.3.

DOORS OMITTED: 153, 217, 230, 245, 247

SOUTH  BREEZEWAY 157
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DOOR SCHEDULE &
DETAILS

D O O R    S C H E D U L E - 2 N D     F L O O R

DOOR NO. Type Mark ROOM NAME
ROOM

NUMBER

D O O R F R A M E GLASS
FIRE

RATING EXTERIOR DOORS (NOA)
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R
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LARGE &
SMALL
MISSILE
IMPACT

DESIGN PRESSURE
RATING

WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS LMI POS NEG

201 C WOMEN'S RESTROOM 201 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 16
202 C MEN'S RESTROOM 202 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 16
203 C JANITOR 203 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 31
204 C ELECT. RM. 204 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 17
205 A RECEPTION/WAITING 205 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 33

205A B RECEPTION/WAITING 205 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 32 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
205B J CORRIDOR 207A 3' - 0" 9' - 10" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 30 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING
206 B CITY ATTORNEY 206 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
207 A OFFICE 207 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
208 A OFFICE 208 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
209 A OFFICE 209 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
210 A OFFICE 210 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
212 C FILE STORAGE 212 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 31
213 B LAW LIBRARY /

CONFERENCE
213 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE

214 P MECH. 214 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 13/A11.5 13/A11.5 YES 35 RATED WD. DOOR AVAILABLE FROM MAIMAN, INC.
215 L STAIRS 215 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 23/A11.4 24/A11.4 18/A11.4 YES YES 7 EXIT DOOR, PANIC HARDWARE. CARD READER:

SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

216 A EXECUTIVE CONFERENCE
ROOM

216 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29

216A A EXECUTIVE CONFERENCE
ROOM

216 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29

218 P MECH 218 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL TBD
MAIMAN

YES 35

219 A CONFERENCE RM 219 3' - 6" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
220 A WAITING/RECEPTION 220 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 8
221 A OFFICE 221 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
222 A OFFICE 222 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
223 C STORAGE 223 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 34
224 B OFFICE 224 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
225 A OFFICE 225 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
226 J OFFICE 226 3' - 0" 9' - 10" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES YES 30 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING
227 A OFFICE 227 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
228 B CORRIDOR 220A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
229 Q CORRIDOR 229 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL YES 36 +120, -120
231 A OPEN OFFICE 4 231 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 8
232 A OFFICE 232 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
233 A OFFICE 233 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
234 A OFFICE 234 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
235 J OPEN CONFERENCE 235 3' - 0" 9' - 10" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 30 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING
236 A OFFICE 236 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
237 A OFFICE 237 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
238 C STORAGE 238 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 6
239 B OFFICE 239 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
240 B I.T. TRAINING 240 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
241 C I.T. STORAGE 241 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 27
242 L STAIRS 242 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 23/A11.4 24/A11.4 18/A11.4 YES 7 FIRE RESISTIVE GLAZING, EXIT DOOR, PANIC

HARDWARE. CARD READER: SEE
SPECIFICATIONS.

243 A WAITING 243 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 39
244 C SERVER / PHONE ROOM 244 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 17 CARD READER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
246 A OFFICE 246 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 29
248 P MECH 248 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL YES 35 RATED WD. DOOR AVAILABLE FROM MAIMAN, INC.
249 C ELECT. CLOSET 249 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 17
250 C JANITOR 250 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 31
251 B OPEN OFFICE 6 251 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 12 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
252 B OFFICE 252 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
254 C FINANCE STORAGE 254 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 27
255 A OFFICE 255 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 24

255A B OFFICE 255 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
256 A CONFERENCE RM 256 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 25
257 A OFFICE 257 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 24
258 A OFFICE 258 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 24
259 A OPEN OFFICE 259 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 8

259A J OPEN OFFICE 259 3' - 0" 9' - 10" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 2/A11.5 1/A11.5 1/A11.5 YES YES 30 EXISTING HISTORIC OPENING
260 B OFFICE 260 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 3 TEMPERED GLASS SIDELITE
261 C STORAGE 261 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 6
262 A CONFERENCE RM 262 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 24
263 A OFFICE 263 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" METAL METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 YES 24
265 C MEN'S RESTROOM 265 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 16
266 C WOMENS RESTROOM 266 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD METAL 20/A11.5 19/A11.4 13/A11.4 16

DOORS OMITTED: 153, 217, 230, 245, 247
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TYPE C:
INTERIOR SINGLE FLUSH STAINED WD.
DOOR

TYPE D:
CGI 450 ESTATE SERIES

PAINTED METAL EXTERIOR HISTORIC DOUBLE DOOR
WITH IMPACT GLAZING.

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +78.7, -85.6

ADA THRESHOLD

TYPE I:
CGI 450 ESTATE SERIES

EXTERIOR HISTORIC DOUBLE DOOR MAIN ENTRANCE WITH TRANSOM, IMPACT GLAZING.

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +79.4, -86.3

ADA THRESHOLD

TYPE E:
CGI 450 ESTATE SERIES

PAINTED METAL HISTORIC DOUBLE DOOR WITH TRANSOM.
EXTERIOR DOOR, IMPACT GLAZING.

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +76.3, -83.3

ADA THRESHOLD

TYPE H:
PAINTED ALUM. ORNAMENTAL GATE
PANIC HARDWARE

TYPE B:
INTERIOR SINGLE FLUSH STAINED WD. DOOR
WITH LATCH SIDELITE AND TRANSOM

TYPE F:
STAINED WD. INTERIOR GLAZED DOOR
RECONDITION HISTORIC DOOR FROM BUILDING A.
SEE DEMO PLAN FOR LOCATION.

PANIC HARDWARE

TYPE G:
CGI 450 ESTATE SERIES

PAINTED METAL 5 PANEL EXTERIOR DOOR.
IMPACT RATED.

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +79.4, -86.3

ADA THRESHOLD

TYPE A:
INTERIOR METAL STOREFRONT DOOR
WITH TEMPERED GLAZING.

TYPE J:
CGI 450 ESTATE SERIES

HISTORIC EXTERIOR SINGLE  DOOR
WITH TRANSOM, IMPACT GLAZING.

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED:
+77.9, -84.8

TYPE K:
CGI 450 ESTATE SERIES

HISTORIC EXTERIOR SINGLE FIXED
DOOR WITH TRANSOM, IMPACT
GLAZING.

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED:
+77.1, -84.1

TEMPERED GLASS

VARIES. SEE PLAN.

TEMPERED GLASS
SIDELITE/TRANSOM

1"

TYPE M:
INTERIOR UL 'C' LABEL PAINTED MTL.
FLUSH DOOR.

TYPE P:
STAINED WD. UL 'C' LABEL INTERIOR DOOR

MAIMAN OR EQUAL

TYPE O:
EXTERIOR PAINTED MTL. FLUSH IMPACT DOOR. 1HR RATING

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +79.4, -86.3
DESIGN PRESSURE PROVIDED: +150, -150

TYPE N:
CGI 450 ESTATE SERIES

EXTERIOR FIVE PANEL METAL  DOOR.

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED:
+79.4, -86.3

ADA THRESHOLD

TYPE L:
INTERIOR 1-HOUR GLAZED MTL.
DOOR

VETROTECH SAINT-GOBAIN
VDS-60

PANIC HARDWARE

FIRE RESISTIVE GLAZING (ASTM  E119)

VDS CONTRAFLAM 60

1" APPLIED MULLIONS

1'-2" 1'-1 1/2"

1"

1" APPLIED
MULLIONS

1" APPLIED MULLIONS

TYPE Q:
PAINTED MTL. EXTERIOR IMPACT RATED
FLUSH DOOR.

UL 'C' LABEL

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +79.4, -86.3
DESIGN PRESSURE PROVIDED: +120, -120

TYPE R:
CORNELL IRON "VISIONAIRE"
MODEL ESG10
ALUMINUM RODS.

TYPE S:
CGI 450 ESTATE SERIES
METAL DOOR, IMPACT GLAZING
DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED +79.4, -86.3
ADA THRESHOLD.
PANIC HARDWARE.

TYPE T:
VETROTECH ST. GOBAIN
VDS (HI) DOOR SYSTEM
VDS CONTRAFLAM 60 HI GLAZING
1 HOUR RATING
PAINTED METAL EXTERIOR DOUBLE DOOR WITH IMPACT GLAZING.
DESIGN PRESSURES +/- 65PSF
ADA THRESHOLD

ROUND 1/8" HOLE PERFORATED ALUM.
PLATE PUSH GUARD. GAUGE .125

STRUCTURAL MULLION

2'
-7

"
DO

O
R 

HE
IG

HT

2'
-4

"
7'

-6
"

2'
-1

0"
DO

O
R 

HE
IG

HT

STRUCTURAL MULLION

STRUCTURAL MULLION

2'
-3

 1
/2

"
7'

-8
 1

/2
"

3'
-4

"
8'

-0
"

STRUCTURAL MULLION

MATCH WINDOW MULLION
HEIGHT AT ADJACENT WINDOW

MATCH HEIGHT WITH
ADJACENT WINDOW

3'
-4

"

NO EXIT

STAMPED METAL
SIGN STATING "NO
EXIT" AT INTERIOR
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08/08/14

DOOR TYPES &
DETAILS

 1/2" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES

DOOR NOTES:
1. DUE TO ADA THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS, WATER INFILTRATION REQUIREMENTS DO NOT HAVE TO BE MET.
2. THE ELEVATION OF THE FLOOR SURFACES ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL DOORS SHALL NOT VARY BY MORE THAN 1/2", IN COMPLIANCE
WITH NFPA 101, SECTION 7.2.1.3.
3. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES IN EXCESS OF 1/4" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2,
IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 101, SECTION 7.2.1.3.4.
4. SUBSTITUTIONS MUST MEET MINIMUM WIND DESIGN PRESSURES LISTED ON WIND UPLIFT DIAGRAMS FOUND ON STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.
5. FRAME DIMENSIONS GIVEN TO OUTSIDE FACE.
6. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR VARIOUS GAUGE AND GALVANIZING REQUIREMENTS.
7. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR NUMBER LOCATIONS, TYPE OF WALL CONSTRUCTION + "SWING SIDE."
8. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 08710 FOR DOOR HARDWARE GROUPS LISTED ON SCHEDULE.
9. REFER TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE TO DETERMINE ABUTTING FINISHES TO MTL. FRAMES.
10. THE APPROVAL OF ANSI A250.13 (2003) ALLOWS THE USE OF APPROVED  (AND RATED) HARDWARE OR COMPONENTS OTHER THAN
THOSE TESTED. THE USE OF SUBSTITUTE MAY MAINTAIN OR INCREASE THE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY, BUT SHALL NOT DECREASE
IT.

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE OF ALL EXISTING DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS.

NOTE: PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL DOORS & WINDOWS
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TYPE D:
HOPES HISTORIC WINDOWS 6'-2"H
BUILDING A

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +80.2, -87.1

TYPE A, B, C:
HOPES HISTORIC WINDOWS 8'-6"H
BUILDING A

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +77.9, -101

TYPE E:
INTERIOR SLIDER WINDOW WITH
TRIM, IMPACT GLASS

QUIKSERV MODEL SC4030

TYPE F:
INTERIOR TRANSACTION
WINDOW - PROTECTIVE

TYPE G, H, I, J, K:
HOPES HISTORIC WINDOWS 8'-6"H
BUILDING B

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +77.9, -101

APPLIED MUNTINS, TYP.

TYPE L:
BRIDGE - NORTH WINDOWS - HOPES
FIXED METAL EXTERIOR IMPACT WINDOW

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +83.3, -90.2

TYPE O:
BRIDGE - SOUTH WINDOWS - HOPES
FIXED METAL EXTERIOR IMPACT WINDOW

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +75.5, -82.5

APPLIED MUNTINS, TYP.

APPLIED MUNTINS, TYP.

TYPE P:
RESTORE EXISTING OPERABLE
HISTORIC WINDOWS. TO BE
RELOCATED FROM EXTERIOR OF
BUILDING TO INTERIOR WALL.
CLEAN, PAINT, AND REGLAZE AS
REQUIRED.

1 
1/

8"
1 

1/
8"

1 1/8"

3/
4"

3/
4"

3/4"

1 1/8"3/4"

1 
1/

8"

1 1/4"3/4"

1 
1/

4"

1 
1/

4"
1 

1/
4"

1 
1/

4"
1 

1/
4"

1 
1/

4"
1 

1/
4"

10
'-9

"

11'-3"

11'-3"

2'
-0

"

26 S.F. 18 S.F. 26 S.F.

26 S.F.

25 S.F.

128 S.F.

5'-0"

4'
-0

"

3'-0"
4'

-0
"

VARIES FROM 2'-11" TO 3'-2"

TYPE M:
BRIDGE - NORTH WINDOWS - HOPES
FIXED METAL EXTERIOR IMPACT WINDOW

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +83.3, -90.2

2'
-0

"

9'-4 1/2"

18.75 S.F.

TYPE N:
BRIDGE - NORTH WINDOWS - HOPES
FIXED METAL EXTERIOR IMPACT WINDOW

DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIRED: +83.3, -90.2

2'
-0

"

7'-0"

14 S.F.

3'-1"

VARIES 3'-1" TO 3'-2"

3'-0"

APPLIED MUNTIN

STRUCTURAL MULLION. SEE 9/A11.4

APPLIED MUNTIN

VERTICAL MULLION. SEE 9/A11.4
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08/08/14

WINDOW SCHEDULE
& DETAILS

 1/2" = 1'-0"

WINDOW TYPES

Window Schedule

Type Mark Width Height Count Manufacturer
DETAILS

CommentsHEAD JAMB SILL

A 3' - 2" 8' - 6" 61 HOPES 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
B 3' - 1 1/2" 8' - 6" 20 HOPES 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
C 3' - 1" 8' - 6" 1 HOPES 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
D 3' - 0" 6' - 2" 12 HOPES 7/A11.9 7/A11.9 1/A11.9 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
E 3' - 0" 4' - 0" 1 QUIKSERV 11/A11.4 11/A11.4 12/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
F 5' - 0" 4' - 0" 1 PROTECTIVE

STRUCTURES

G 2' - 11" 8' - 6" 4 HOPES 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
H 2' - 11 1/2" 8' - 6" 4 HOPES 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
I 3' - 0" 8' - 6" 20 HOPES 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
J 3' - 1 1/2" 8' - 6" 2 HOPES 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
K 3' - 2" 8' - 6" 62 HOPES 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 SEE 10/A11.4 FOR MULLION
L 11' - 3" 2' - 0" 5 HOPES 7/A11.9 7/A11.9 1/A11.9
M 8' - 8" 2' - 0" 1 HOPES 7/A11.9 7/A11.9 1/A11.9
N 7' - 0" 2' - 0" 1 HOPES 7/A11.9 7/A11.9 1/A11.9
O 11' - 3" 10' - 9" 2 HOPES 7/A11.9 7/A11.9 1/A11.9 SEE 9/A11.4 FOR MULLION
P 3' - 1" 8' - 6" 2 8/A11.4 8/A11.4 3/A11.4 HISTORIC
Grand total: 199
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08/08/14

INTERIOR
STOREFRONT
ELEVATIONS &
DETAILS - FIRST
FLOOR

A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR  STOREFRONT 1011
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 1022
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 1033
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 1044

A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 1055
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 1066
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 1077
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 1088

A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 1099
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 11010
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 11111
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 11212

A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 11313
A11.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 11414

NOTE: ALL INTERIOR
STOREFRONT GLASS SHALL
BE TEMPERED.

1- HR FIRE RATED

1- HR FIRE RATED
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08/08/14

INTERIOR
STOREFRONT
ELEVATIONS &
DETAILS - SECOND
FLOOR WING A

A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2011
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2022
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2033
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2044

A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2055
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2066
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2077
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2088

A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2099
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 21010
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 21111
A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22712

NOTE: ALL INTERIOR
STOREFRONT GLASS SHALL
BE TEMPERED.

A11.7  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22813
1- HR FIRE RATED
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2'
-1

1 
1/

8"
7'

-0
 7

/8
"

10
'-0

"

5'-9 7/8"

2'
-1

0 
1/

4"
7'

-1
 3

/4
"

3'-11 3/8" 3'-10 5/8" 3'-4 1/4"

11'-2 1/4"

10
'-0

"
2'

-0
"

3'-0"

4'-0 5/8" 3'-10 7/8" 4'-0 5/8"

2'
-1

1 
1/

8"
7'

-0
 7

/8
"

12'-0"

10
'-0

"

4'-0" 7'-1 1/4" 3'-3 1/2"

14'-4 3/4"

7'
-0

 7
/8

"
2'

-1
1 

1/
8"

10
'-0

"
2'

-0
"

12
'-0

"

3'-4 3/8" 1'-7 3/4" 3'-2 5/8"

7'
-0

 7
/8

"
2'

-1
1 

1/
8"

10
'-0

"

8'-2 3/4"

7'
-1

 3
/4

"
4'

-1
0 

1/
4"

3'-2 5/8" 1'-8 1/2" 3'-0 1/4"

3'-0 1/4" 3'-0 1/4" 1'-7 3/4" 3'-2 5/8"

10'-10 7/8"

7'
-1

 3
/4

"
2'

-1
0 

1/
4"

4'
-1

0 
1/

4"
7'

-1
 3

/4
"

3'-2 5/8" 1'-7 3/4" 4'-4 1/8"

9'-2 5/8"

4'-4" 1'-7 3/4" 3'-2 5/8"

9'-2 3/8"

7'
-1

 3
/4

"
4'

-1
0 

1/
4"

12
'-0

"

2'-3 3/8" 3'-1 3/4" 2'-3 3/8"

7'-8 1/2"

2'
-1

1 
1/

8"
7'

-0
 7

/8
"

10
'-0

"

1'-5 1/4" 3'-2 5/8"

4'-7 3/4"

7'
-0

 7
/8

"
2'

-1
1 

1/
8"

10
'-0

"
2'

-0
"

7'
-0

 7
/8

"
2'

-1
1 

1/
8"

2'
-0

"

3'-2 5/8" 1'-7 3/4" 4'-10 1/8"

9'-8 1/2"

10
'-0

"

2'
-1

1 
1/

8"
7'

-0
 7

/8
"

10
'-0

"

3'-2 5/8" 1'-11 3/8"

5'-2"
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A11.8

08/08/14

INTERIOR
STOREFRONT
ELEVATIONS &
DETAILS - SECOND
FLOOR WING B

A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2143
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2121
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2132
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2154

A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2165
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2176
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2187
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2198

A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 2209
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22110
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22211
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22312

A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22413
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22514
A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22615

NOTE: ALL INTERIOR
STOREFRONT GLASS SHALL
BE TEMPERED.

A11.8  1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR STOREFRONT 22916

1-HR FIRE RATED

Dave
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OPEN

STOREFRONT GLAZING & FRAMING

PTD. WOOD WAINSCOT RECLAIMED
FROM EXISTING FLOORING

PTD. WOOD BASE

ENTRY DOOR IN BACKGROUND

6'
-5

 1
/2

"
3'

-6
 1

/2
"

10
'-0

"

7'
-3

"
2'

-9
"2'
-0

"

10
'-0

"

REF

SINK

STOREFRONT
GLAZING & FRAMING

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED WD. BASEBOARDPLASTIC LAM. UPPER
& BASE CABINETS

10
'-0

"

QUARTZ COUNTER
& BACKSPLASH

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

1"1'-6"3'-6"2'-3"

7'-4"

WATER DISPENSER

MICROWAVE

COFFEE MAKER

3'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

8'
-0

"

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

5'
-2

 1
/2

"

6'-3 1/2"

7'
-3

"

WINDOW TO AUDIO CONTROL ROOM

PAINTED GYP. BD. SOFFIT

ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP

FIN FLOOR 0"

FIN FLOOR -1' - 8 1/2"

2" THICK DECOUSTICS WALL PANELS.
SEE DETAILS 1-3 ON A19.1.

HISTORIC AUDITORIUM SEATS

PTD. WD. BASE

ELEVATED STAGE WITH
ACCESSIBLE RAMP

PAINTED GYP. BD.

19X19 CONC. COLUMN

WPA MURAL WPA MURAL

PTD. GYP. BD. SOFFIT
HISTORIC PROSCENIUM ARCH

NEW PTD. MTL. HANDRAIL
OPEN

PTD. GYP. BD. SOFFIT

WALL SCONCE

PENDANT LIGHTS

1" THICK DECOUSTICS WALL PANELS
SEE DETAILS 1-3 A19.1

HISTORIC STATE SEAL
PLASTER MEDALLION.

WPA MURAL WPA MURAL

HISTORIC PROSCENIUM ARCH

19X19 CONC. COLUMN
STAGE MADE FROM RECLAIMED WOOD

OPEN

PTD. WD. WAINSCOT FROM RECLAIMED WOOD

1" THICK DECOUSTICS WALL PANELS
SEE DETAILS 1-3 A19.1

HISTORIC PROSCENIUM ARCH

19X19 CONC. COLUMN

STAGE

ACCESSIBLE RAMP WITH PTD. MTL. HANDRAIL

NEW HOPES HISTORIC WINDOWS

WINDOW TO AUDIO/VISUAL BOOTH

PATCH AND PAINT EXISTING PLASTER

PTD. MTL. HANDRAIL

PTD. MTL. HANDRAIL

PTD. WD. WAINSCOT.
SEE DTL. 1/A11.3 & 7/A11.3

PENDANT LIGHTS

PTD. GYP. BD.

NEW 5 PANEL IMPACT EXTERIOR DOOR NEW EXTERIOR MTL. DOOR WITH IMPACT GLAZING

1" THICK DECOUSTICS PANELS

TRACK LIGHTING

PTD. WD. WAINSCOT

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

QUARTZ BACKSPLASH & COUNTER

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD. SOFFIT 2'
-0

"
10

'-0
" 12

'-0
"

4'-0"1'-6"2'-3"

1'-6" 2'-3" 4'-0"

7'-9"

3'
-0

"
1'

-6
"

3'
-0

"

7'
-6

"

MICROWAVE

WATER DISPENSER
REF.

COFFEE MAKER

P.LAM. UPPER & BASE CABINETS

WAINSCOT

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

4'
-1

0"
7'

-2
"

12
'-0

"

WATER COOLER

PTD. GYP. BD. SOFFIT

1'-3"
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A12.1

08/08/14

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A12.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

116 Reception - North3

A12.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

116 Reception - South4
A12.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

124 Commisson Chamber - East5

A12.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

124 Commission Chamber - West6
A12.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

124 Commission Chamber - Stage and Proscenium7

A12.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

124 Comission Chamber - North8

A12.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

107 Fitness Break Room - North1
A12.1  1/4" = 1'-0"

107 Fitness Break Room - West2
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7'
-0

"

11
'-9

 1
/2

"

4'
-9

 1
/2

"

10
'-0

"
2'

-0
"

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP

PTD. MTL. HANDRAIL

DOOR WITH GLASS SIDELIGHT

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

12
'-0

"

BUILT IN INTERIOR
PARTITION WALL WITH DESK. SEE
FURNITURE PLANS.

DOOR WITH GLASS SIDELIGHT

PAINTED GYP. BD.

OPEN

OPEN

10
'-0

"

10
'-0

"

STOREFRONT GLAZING & FRAMING

PAINTED GYP. BD.

ACCESSIBLE RAMP TO EXIT

CURVED WALL WITH BUILT IN DESK.
SEE FURNITURE PLAN.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

10
'-0

"

PTD. MTL. HANDRAIL

TRANSACTION COUNTER

OPEN
OPENOPEN

2'
-6

"
3'

-0
"

1'
-6

"
3'

-0
"

10
'-0

"QUARTZ BACKSPLASH

QUARTZ COUNTER

KITCHEN SINK

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

P. LAM. CABINETS

P. LAM. CABINETS

MICROWAVE

WATER DISPENSER

COFFEE
MAKER

2'-0" 2'-0" 2'-9" 2'-3"

9'-0"

PTD.  M.R. GYP. BD.

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

QUARTZ BACKSPLASH

QUARTZ COUNTER

P. LAM. CABINETS

P. LAM. CABINETS

WATER DISPENSER

3'-0"

3'
-0

"
1'

-6
"

3'
-0

"
2'

-6
"

10
'-0

"

QUARTZ COUNTER
& BACKSPLASH

QUARTZ COUNTER
& BACKSPLASH

PTD. GYP. BD.

PTD. GYP. BD. SOFFIT

HALLWAYHALLWAY

P. LAM. CABINETS

P. LAM. UPPER &
LOWER CABINETS

1" 2'-6" 3'-0" 3'-0" 2'-6" 1 1/2"

11'-2 1/2"

3'
-0

"
1'

-6
"

3'
-6

"
2'

-0
"

10
'-0

"

1 3/4" 2'-9" 3'-3" 3'-3" 2'-9" 1"

12'-2 1/4"

3'
-0

"
1'

-6
"

3'
-6

"
2'

-0
"

10
'-0

"

PTD. GYP. BD.

11
'-5

"

PTD. GYP. BD.

PTD. WD. BASEBOARD

1'
-6

"
3'

-0
"

1'
-6

"
3'

-0
"

9'
-0

"

PTD. GYP. BD.

6" QUARTZ BACKSPLASH

KITCHEN SINK

QUARTZ COUNTER

P. LAM. CABINETS

REF.

COFFEE MAKER
WATER DISPENSER

3'-6" 2'-9"

6'-3"

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

3'
-1

0 
1/

4"
3'

-0
"

1'
-6

"
3'

-0
"

11
'-4

 1
/2

"

NEW HOPES WINDOW

SINK

P. LAM. BASE & UPPER CABINETS

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

3/4" 3'-9" 3'-3"

7'-0 3/4"

QUARTZ COUNTER AND BACKSPLASH

Project No :

OF

Date:

B
en
d
er
 
&
 
As
so
ci
a
te
s

K
E

Y
  W

E
S

T
  C

IT
Y

  H
A

LL
A

T
  G

LY
N

N
  A

R
C

H
E

R
P

H
A

S
E

 2
13

00
 W

H
IT

E
 S

TR
E

E
T 

   
 K

E
Y

 W
E

S
T,

 F
LO

R
ID

A
C

 I 
T 

Y
   

 O
 F

   
 K

 E
 Y

   
 W

 E
 S

 T

A
R
C
H
IT
E
C
T
S p

.a
.

Facsimilie (305) 296-2727

Key West, Florida 33040
410 Angela Street

Telephone (305) 296-1347

Florida License AAC002022

REVISIONS:

1305

MC                      ASSOCIATES

MC

HARRY

WWW.      HARRY.COM

AAC000986                        EB0003663
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A12.2

08/08/14

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

129S Corridor - South3

A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

129 Transaction Counter - West5

A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

129T Transaction Counter - East2

A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

136 Break Room - North8
A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

136 Break Room - West9
A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

129 Transaction Counter - East7

A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

125 Audio Video Control Booth - South6

A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

113 Conference Room - West4

A12.2  1/4" = 1'-0"

128 Ante Room1

Dave
Text Box
94 OF 263



GLASS WINDOW WITH PASS-THROUGH
COUNTER UNDERNEATH

PAINTED GYP. BD.

DOOR WITH GLASS SIDELIGHTS

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED WD. BASE

1'
-7

 3
/4

"
8'

-3
 1

/4
"9'
-1

1"

9'
-1

1 
1/

4"
2'

-0
"

DOOR WITH GLASS SIDELIGHT

GLASS WINDOW WITH PASS-THROUGH
COUNTER TOP

INTERIOR 1HR PARTITION WALL

PAINTED WD. BASE
OPEN

11
'-1

1 
1/

4"

STOREFRONT GLAZING, TYP.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

OPEN

INTERIOR WALL - FURRING

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED WD. BASE

1 HR RATED GLAZING

10
'-0

"

7'
-0

"

10
'-0

"
2'

-0
"

OPEN

PTD. GYP. BD.

STOREFRONT GLAZING

PAINTED WD. BASE

12
'-0

"

PTD. GYP. BD.

PTD. WD. WAINSCOT

EXHIBIT SPACE

PTD. WD. BASE

2'
-0

"
1'

-6
"

8'
-6

"

12
'-0

"

2'
-0

"
10

'-0
"

OPEN

PTD. GYP. BD.

PTD. WD. BASEBOARD

WOOD WAINSCOT

PTD. GYP. BD.

ELEVATOR DOOR OPEN

8'
-6

"
1'

-6
"

2'
-0

"

LEED PLAQUE

SCONCE LIGHTING

12
'-0

"

PTD. WD. BASE

QUARTZ COUNTER

GLASS WINDOW

PTD. GYP. BD.

PTD. GYP. BD. SOFFIT

2'
-1

1"
4'

-1
"

2'
-1

1"
2'

-0
"

11
'-1

1"

P. LAM. SUPPORT BRACKET

PTD. WD. TRIM

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

8'
-1

1"
3'

-0
"

11
'-1

1 
1/

4"

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

6" QUARTZ BACKSPLASH

QUARTZ COUNTER
DROP-IN SINK
P. LAM. BASE CABINETS

P. LAM. UPPER CABINETS

2'-3" 2'-3" 2'-3"

6'-9"

SOFFIT

PTD. GYP. BD.

STOREFRONT GLASS,TYP.

OPEN

GLASS LITES

PTD. GYP. BD.

DOOR WITH GLASS
SIDELITE AND TRANSOM

10
'-0

"

Project No :

OF

Date:

B
en
d
er
 
&
 
As
so
ci
a
te
s

K
E

Y
  W

E
S

T
  C

IT
Y

  H
A

LL
A

T
  G

LY
N

N
  A

R
C

H
E

R
P

H
A

S
E

 2
13

00
 W

H
IT

E
 S

TR
E

E
T 

   
 K

E
Y

 W
E

S
T,

 F
LO

R
ID

A
C

 I 
T 

Y
   

 O
 F

   
 K

 E
 Y

   
 W

 E
 S

 T

A
R
C
H
IT
E
C
T
S p

.a
.

Facsimilie (305) 296-2727

Key West, Florida 33040
410 Angela Street

Telephone (305) 296-1347

Florida License AAC002022

REVISIONS:

1305

MC                      ASSOCIATES

MC

HARRY

WWW.      HARRY.COM

AAC000986                        EB0003663

ARCHITECTURE / ENGINEERING / INTERIORS

2780 SW DOUGLAS ROAD. SUITE 302
MIAMI,  FLORIDA  33133    (305)445-3765

P
 E

 R
 M

 I 
T 

  S
 E

 T

A12.3

08/08/14

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

147 Corridor - East3
A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

147 Corridor - West4

A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

200 Corridor - West9

A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

205 Reception - South8

A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

100 Lobby - North1
A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

100 Lobby - South2

A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

153 Office - South7
A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

152 Break Copy Room - East6

A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

205 Reception - East10

A12.3  1/4" = 1'-0"

147 Corridor - North5
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7'
-0

 7
/8

"
2'

-1
1 

1/
8"

2'
-0

"

12
'-0

"

STOREFRONT GLAZING

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED WD. BASE

10
'-0

"
2'

-0
"

12
'-0

"

OPEN TO COFFEE
BAR 217

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED WD. BASE

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT. SEE DETAIL 1/A11.3
AND 7/A11.3

NEW HOPES WINDOWS

PATCH & PAINT
EXISTING WALL

PAINTED WD. BASE

6'
-3

"
5'

-9
"

12
'-0

"

3'
-0

"
1'

-6
"

3'
-0

"
6"

REF

PAINTED M.R. GYP. BD.

QUARTZ
COUNTERTOP

8'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

SINK

PLASTIC & LAMINATE UPPER
& BASE CABINETS

PAINTED M.R. GYP. BD.

QUARTZ BACKSPLASH &
COUNTER

COFFEE MAKER

WATER DISPENSER

2'-0" 2'-3" 2'-3" 2'-3" 3'-0 1/4"

11'-9 1/4"

12
'-0

"

4'
-6

"
3'

-0
"

1'
-6

"
3'

-0
"

12
'-0

"PLASTIC LAMINATE UPPER
& BASE CABINETS

PAINTED M.R. GYP. BD.

QUARTZ BACKSPLASH & COUNTER

PAINTED GYP BD. SOFFIT

MICROWAVE

2 1/2" 2'-3" 2'-3" 1'-3" 1'-9"

7'-8 1/2"

STOREFRONT
GLAZING, TYP.

DOOR WITH GLASS SIDELIGHT

STOREFRONT GLAZING, TYP.

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED WD. BASE

OPEN

10
'-0

"

10
'-0

"

OPEN

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PTD. WD. BASE
10

'-0
"

2'
-0

"

12
'-0

"

PTD. GYP. BD.

PTD. WD. BASE

OPEN LOBBY STOREFRONT GLASS &
FRAMING, TYP.

PTD. GYP. BD.
STOREFRONT GLASS &
FRAMING, TYP.

PTD. WD. BASE

LIGHTING

10
'-0

"

10
'-0

"
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INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

216 Executive Conference Room - East3
A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

216 Executive Conference Room - North4
A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

216 Executive Conference Room - West5

A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

217 Coffee Bar - East6
A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

217 Coffee Bar - North7
A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

220 Waiting - South8

A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

226 Exec. Admin. to Asst. City Manager - East9

A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

216 Executive Conference Room - South2
A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

110 Corridor - East1

A12.4  1/4" = 1'-0"

231 Open Office - North10
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HALLWAY
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PTD. GYP. BD.

QUARTZ COUNTER

KITCHEN SINK

QUARTZ BACKSPLASH
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P. LAM. BASE CABINETS

P. LAM. UPPER CABINETS

REF.

PTD. M.R. GYP. BD.

3'-0" 3'-0" 2'-3"

8'-3"

3 1/2"2'-3"3'-0"1'-6"1'-6"

8'-6 1/2"

COFFEE MAKER

WATER DISPENSER

DW
M

NEW FIXED METAL WINDOWS

PTD. GYP. BD.

PTD. WD. BASE

PATCH & PAINT EXISTING PLASTER

NEW FIXED METAL WINDOWS

PTD. GYP. BD.

WALL SCONCE

PTD. WD. BASE

PTD. PLASTER WALLS

HISTORIC PLASTER MEDALLIONS TO
BE MOUNTED. SEE DTL. 15/A11.5.

DOORS TO AUDITORIUM
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A12.5

08/08/14

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A12.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

230 Corridor - East5

A12.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

230 Corridor - North3

A12.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

229 Corridor - North1

A12.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

229 Corridor - South2

A12.5  1/4" = 1'-0"

100 Lobby - West4

Dave
Text Box
97 OF 263



4'
-1

0 
1/

4"
7'

-1
 3

/4
"

11
'-3

 3
/4

"

PAINTED RECLAIMED WOOD
WAINSCOT

NEW HOPES WINDOWS

PATCH AND PAINT
EXISTING PLASTER WALL

STOREFRONT GLAZING

PAINTED GYP. BD.

LUTRON WINDOW SHADES
11

'-1
0 

1/
4"

11
'-3

 1
3/

16
"

4'
-1

0 
1/

4"
7'

-1
 3

/4
"

12
'-0

"

PAINTED GYP. BD.

STOREFRONT GLAZING

DOOR WITH GLASS SIDELIGHTS

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED WD. BASE

2'
-1

0"

10
'-0

"

QUARTZ LAYOUT
COUNTER

PLOTTER

PAINTED GYP. BD.

STOREFRONT GLAZING

PAINTED WD. BASE

PATCH & PAINT
EXISTING PLASTER

PAINTED GYP. BD.

PAINTED WD. BASE

COUNTER BRACKET

12
'-0

"

STOREFRONT GLASS
& FRAMING, TYP.

PTD. GYP. BD.

2'
-0

"
10

'-0
"

12
'-0

"

10
'-0

"
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A12.6

08/08/14

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A12.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

251 Open Office - West3

A12.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

251 Open Office - East4

A12.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

231 Open Office - South1

A12.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

259 Open Office - East5

A12.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

246 Office - West2

A12.6  1/4" = 1'-0"

129T Transaction Counter - West6
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A13.1A

08/08/14

FIRST FLOOR
FURNITURE PLAN -
WING A

A13.1A  1/8" = 1'-0"

1st FLOOR WING A - FURNITURE PLAN1
0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

NOTE:
1. ALL MOVEABLE FURNITURE, DAIS, RECEPTION COUNTER, AND TRANSACTION
COUNTER WILL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER A SEPARATE
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE OWNER AND ONE ELEVEN DESIGN.
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Key West, Florida 33040
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A13.1B

08/08/14

FIRST FLOOR
FURNITURE PLAN -
WING B

A13.1B  1/8" = 1'-0"

1st FLOOR WING B -  FURNITURE PLAN1
0 16 24 328

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

NOTE:
1. ALL MOVEABLE FURNITURE, DAIS, RECEPTION COUNTER, AND TRANSACTION
COUNTER WILL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE OWNER AND ONE ELEVEN DESIGN.
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